

1 **INTRODUCTION**

2
3 **Q. Please state your name, business address and occupation for the**
4 **record.**

5 A. My name is Peter J. Gose. My business address is QSI Consulting, 9209
6 South Cedar Hill Way, Lone Tree, Colorado 80124.

7
8 **Q. Please describe QSI Consulting and your position with the firm.**

9 A. QSI Consulting (QSI) is a consulting firm specializing in the areas of
10 telecommunications policy, econometric analysis and computer aided
11 modeling. I currently serve as a senior vice president within the firm.

12
13 **Q. Please describe your experience with telecommunications policy**
14 **issues and your relevant work history.**

15 A. Prior to co-founding QSI, I worked as a Senior Consultant with Competitive
16 Strategies Group. At CSG, I was involved primarily with cost issues, cost
17 study reviews, tariff database development and computer modeling.

18
19 Immediately prior to joining CSG, I was a Manager of Tariffs and Training with
20 the National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA). My responsibilities
21 included providing tariff interpretations and training to the local exchange
22 carriers which were members of NECA. I also provided training to public utility
23 commission staffs, interexchange carriers, competitive local exchange
24 carriers, and consultants.

25
26 Before joining NECA I served as a Management Services Specialist and a
27 Federal Telecommunications Analyst at the Missouri Public Service
28 Commission for over six years. As a Management Services Specialist, I was
29 responsible for the performance of management audits to identify
30 opportunities for improvement in public utility operations. As a Federal

1 Telecommunications Analyst, I was responsible for analysis of federal
2 telecommunications issues that had the potential to affect Missouri consumers.
3 I was responsible for the preparation of comments in Federal Communications
4 Commission (FCC) dockets and for conducting impact analysis respecting
5 FCC-proposed rule makings. I assisted the Federal-State Joint Board staff in
6 analysis of Universal Service Fund data collections, including modeling
7 proposed changes to the Universal Service Fund. Along with the FCC, I
8 participated in a joint audit of the affiliate transactions, including compliance
9 with cost accounting manuals, of a Regional Bell Operating Company.

10
11 I graduated from Northwest Missouri State University with a Bachelor of
12 Science degree with majors in Finance and Business Administration and a
13 minor in Economics. I also received a Master of Business Administration
14 degree from Northwest Missouri State University. While working at the
15 Missouri Public Service Commission, I additionally earned a Bachelor of
16 Science degree in Accounting from Lincoln University.

17
18 **Q. Have you previously testified before the Washington Utilities and**
19 **Transportation Commission?**

20 A. Yes, I have. I appeared on behalf of MCI Telecommunications Corporation
21 and AT&T Communications in Docket UT-970658 regarding a Formal
22 Complaint and Petition for a Declaratory Order to Remove Payphone
23 Investment from Access Charges. A listing of this matter as well as other
24 cases I have participated in is included in as Exhibit PJG-2 to this testimony.

25
26 **Q. On whose behalf are you testifying in this proceeding and what is the**
27 **purpose of your testimony?**

28 A. My testimony is provided on behalf of a WorldCom. The principal purpose of
29 my testimony is to provide the WUTC with recommendations regarding the
30 cost factors applied by Qwest to its nonrecurring charges.

1
2 **DISCUSSION**
3

4 **Q. Can you please describe how Qwest generally develops a price for a**
5 **particular element once it has developed Direct Costs?**

6 A. Certainly. In developing prices, Qwest essentially follows the following
7 algorithm:

8 Investment Based Costs
9 + Direct Expenses
10 + Directly Assigned Costs
11 + Directly Attributable Costs
12 + Common Costs
13 = TELRIC Rate
14

15 **Q. Do you have any concerns with the way Qwest has used this algorithm**
16 **to develop the NRC rates?**

17 A. Yes. I have concerns with Qwest's application of factors to the Investment
18 Based and Direct Costs in an attempt to recover what Qwest terms Directly
19 Assigned and Directly Attributable Costs.
20

21 **Q. Please give an example of what Qwest considers to be Directly**
22 **Assigned costs.**

23 A. Qwest includes product management and advertising expense, sales
24 expense, and business fees among its Directly Assigned Costs. It seems
25 strange that Qwest would have to provide for much, if any, product
26 management or sales expense for nonrecurring charges. The Post-Hearing
27 brief of WorldCom in Part B of this matter noted the following:

28 Non-recurring costs are the one-time costs incurred in order to
29 provision network elements. The Joint CLECs have identified a
30 number of problems with Qwest's non-recurring cost studies
31 with which WorldCom concurs. Additionally, WorldCom

1 challenges Qwest's inclusion of a product management
2 expense factor as part of its development of Direct Costs. The
3 cross-examination of Ms. Million demonstrated that the majority
4 of activities associated with product management are
5 unnecessary in the case of wholesale services. Tr. at pp. 1895-
6 1898. Further, the costs associated with activities such as
7 product and service identification that are typically recovered
8 through application of a product management expense factor
9 are already being recovered by the ILECs as part of their OSS
10 recovery in the case of network elements. Tr. at 1896. For this
11 reason, WorldCom recommends that the Commission. Qwest
12 to reduce its product management expense factor to zero.

13
14 The same concerns hold true for sales expense factors applied to non-
15 recurring charges for wholesale services.
16

17 **Q. What are some of the costs Qwest considers to be Directly Attributable**
18 **Costs.**

19 A. A few of Qwest's Directly Attributable Costs include general support,
20 computers, uncollectibles, and intangibles.
21

22 **Q. How does Qwest apply Common Costs to the Direct Costs?**

23 A. Qwest applies factors for several categories of Common Costs. These factors
24 add to the total cost of the investment based and Direct Costs.
25

26 **Q. Do you believe the application of the factors for Directly Assigned**
27 **costs comport with TELRIC principles?**

28 A. No, I do not. The FCC rules at §1.505 states that the forward looking
29 economic cost of an element equals the sum of the TELRIC cost of the
30 element plus a reasonable allocation of forward-looking Common Costs.
31 Hence any factor allocations not directly linked to a particular non-recurring
32 charge should be removed. The Qwest cost factor model does not adequately
33 demonstrate why certain costs should apply to non-recurring charges. Until

1 such time as Qwest makes such a showing, these costs should not be
2 included.

3
4 **Q. What are your other concerns with Qwest's algorithm used to calculate**
5 **rates for non-recurring charges?**

6 A. The table below presents the amounts of the factors proposed by Qwest to be
7 applied to the non-recurring costs ***BEGIN PROPRIETARY DISCUSSION***

8

9
10 ***END PROPRIETARY DISCUSSION***

11 In its application of these factors, however, Qwest erroneously compounds
12 these factors. More specifically, after Qwest applies the Directly Assigned
13 factors to the non-recurring Direct Costs to arrive at what it calls total Direct
14 Costs, Qwest applies its directly attributed factors to the amount of investment
15 based costs that has been increased by the Directly Assigned factors. Qwest
16 then does the same yet again by compounding that product by the common
17 factors. While the total of all the factors is ***BEGIN PROPRIETARY**
18 **DISCUSSION* *END PROPRIETARY DISCUSSION***, this compounding
19 error inflates the actual application of additional costs to the investment based
20 costs by an additional ***BEGIN PROPRIETARY DISCUSSION*** for a total of
21 ***END PROPRIETARY DISCUSSION***

22 ***BEGIN PROPRIETARY DISCUSSION* *END PROPRIETARY**
23 **DISCUSSION***

24 .
25 **Q. Is the methodology you describe above the final methodology**
26 **proposed by Qwest?**

1 A. No. While Qwest includes this method in its electronic work papers, it includes
2 one additional worksheet to comport to the requirements set forth by the
3 WUTC. More specifically, Qwest takes the total Direct Costs associated with
4 the work activities for each non-recurring charge and then applies factors to
5 apportion some amount of product management expense, sales expense, and
6 business fees to the Direct Costs associated with the non-recurring activity.
7 As previously noted, product management and sales expense should not be
8 included for non-recurring charges for wholesale services and indeed may
9 already be recovered elsewhere.

10
11 Qwest then applies a WUTC approved Directly Attributable factor of
12 ****19.62%**** and a common cost factor of ****4.05%**** to derive its final cost or
13 price for each non-recurring charge. The compounding error noted above
14 again appears in these calculations.

15
16 **Q. Do you have any concerns regarding the WUTC approved Directly**
17 **Attributable factor and the common cost factor?**

18 A. Yes. I recently gained access to the electronic files that comprise the Qwest
19 factor development model. In my review of those files, I have discovered that
20 much of the underlying cost data used by Qwest to develop its factors is nearly
21 three years old. Many circumstances have occurred at Qwest since the time
22 this data was generated. In fact Qwest has made explicit statements to the
23 financial community through its filings to the Securities and Exchange
24 Commission specifically citing substantial reductions in many of the costs that
25 are included with 1998 vintage data in its factor development model.

26
27 **Q. Have or do you intend to attempt to populate Qwest's factor**
28 **development model with more current data?**

29 A. Yes, I intend to do so and will provide my findings from that work in
30 supplemental direct testimony. I am not presently able to provide this work as I

1 only recently received the supplemental Exhibit TKM-27 that contained the
2 factor development model files. I am also presently gathering more current
3 data from publicly available sources as well as more detailed Qwest financial
4 information produced from its financial reporting system for inclusion in the
5 factor development model. In the interim I present below a number of
6 observations that will serve as the foundation for my future review of the Qwest
7 factor development model.
8

9 ***Qwest's Cost Factor for Directly Attributed Expenses and Common Costs***

10
11 **Q. Please describe your understanding of the cost factor used by Qwest**
12 **to assign directly attributed operating expenses and common**
13 **overhead expenses.**

14 A. My understanding is based upon my review of Ms. Million's Direct Testimony
15 filed in this proceeding and the Commission's Seventeenth Supplemental
16 Order issued in Phase II of UT-960369.¹¹ In this order issued on September
17 23, 1999, the Commission accepted U S WEST's (Qwest's predecessor)
18 proposal to increase the NRC by 19.62% for attributed expenses and by
19 4.05% for Common Costs.
20

21 **Q. What types of expenses comprise the directly attributed expense**
22 **factor?**

23 A. The expense accounts used by Qwest to develop the Directly Attributed
24 expense factor approved by the Commission in the Seventeenth Supplemental
25 Order are:
26

¹¹ *In the Matter of the Pricing Proceeding for Interconnection, Unbundled Elements, Transport and Termination, and Resale*, Docket Nos. UT-960369, et al., Seventeenth Supplemental Order: Interim Order Determining Prices; Notice of Prehearing Conference (September 23, 1999), ¶ 435. ("Seventeenth Supplemental Order")

- 1 1. Accounting and Finance (6721)
- 2 2. Human Resources (6723)
- 3 3. Computers (6124)
- 4 4. Information Management (6724)
- 5 5. Research and Development (6727)
- 6 6. Other General and Administration (6728)
- 7 7. Engineering (6535)
- 8 8. Network Administration (6532)
- 9 9. Plant Operations Administration (6534)
- 10 10. Garage Equipment (6115)
- 11 11. Motor Vehicle (6112)
- 12 12. Other Work Equipment (6116)
- 13 13. Furniture (6122.1)
- 14 14. Office Expense (6123)
- 15 15. Land and Building (6121)²

16
17 According to Ms. Million's Direct Testimony (see page 7), these expenses are
18 representative of investment-related operating expenses.

19
20
21 **Q. What types of expenses comprise the common cost factor?**

22
23 A. The Common Cost factor approved by the Commission consists of the
24 following expense accounts:

- 25 1. Executive and Planning (6710)
- 26 2. External Relations (6722)
- 27 3. Legal (6725)
- 28 4. Procurement (6726)³

29
30
31
32 **Q. Please comment further on the concerns do you have with the Qwest's**
33 **use of 19.65% for the directly attributed expense factor and 4.05% for**
34 **the common cost factor?**

35 A. The Commission approved these factors in 1999 based upon testimony filed
36 in 1998. The data used to calculate the factor in 1998 was likely 1997 data or
37 earlier. The company known as Qwest today has changed dramatically since

² Seventeenth Supplemental Order, ¶203.

³ *Id.*

1 this factor was determined. US WEST and Qwest consummated a merger at
2 the end of June 2000 which radically changed the organization upon which the
3 former US WEST's prior cost studies were based. A significant portion of
4 Qwest's directly attributed expenses and Common Costs are labor related.
5 Qwest has implemented two rounds of significant workforce reductions since
6 the completion of the merger totaling 17,800 job cuts.⁴ A third round was
7 announced on December 13, 2001 eliminating an additional 7,000 jobs.
8 Through these three rounds of layoffs, Qwest will have reduced its workforce by
9 24,800 leaving approximately 55,000⁵ employees. Assuming Qwest had a
10 combined workforce of approximately 80,000 (24,800 jobs eliminated +
11 55,000 remaining jobs) employees when the merger was consummated, over
12 31% of that workforce will have been eliminated by the Spring of 2002. Wall
13 Street analysts expect future layoffs as well.⁶

14 **Q. What is the significance of these workforce reductions?**

15 A. Clearly, Qwest's labor-related and operational costs should be significantly
16 lower today and in the foreseeable future based upon its elimination of 31% of
17 its workforce since June 2000. Qwest indicated in its 3rd Quarter 2001 Form
18 10Q filed with the Securities Exchange Commission that it had achieved
19 significant cost savings through reductions in employees and operational
20 efficiencies.

21 Cost of services:

22
23 ... Partially offsetting these increases were **decreases in**
24 **employee-related costs due to the reduction in the overall**
25 **number of employees and contractors and other savings**
26 **generated through cost controls and operational**
27 **efficiencies since June 30, 2000. Operational efficiencies**
28 **have been realized through the consolidation of core**
29 **operational units that provide common services and by**

4 *Sagging Qwest gets out the ax*, The Denver Post, Business section, December 13, 2001.

5 *Id.*

6 *Id.*

1 **leveraging our purchasing power throughout the**
2 **Company. [emphasis added]**
3

4 Selling, general and administrative:

5
6 Selling, general and administrative. Selling, general and
7 administrative expenses, as a percentage of revenues,
8 decreased from 28.2% for the three months ended September
9 30, 2000, to 27.4% for the three months ended September 30,
10 2001. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, selling,
11 general and administrative expenses, as a percentage of
12 revenues, decreased to 26.0% as compared to 29.2% for the
13 nine months ended September 30, 2000. **The percentage**
14 **decreases were primarily attributable to the reduction in**
15 **employee headcount and the number of contractors**, an
16 increase in the pension credit (net of other post- retirement
17 benefits) and lower taxes (other than income taxes).
18

19 Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three
20 months ended September 30, 2001 decreased \$39 million when
21 compared to the same period of 2000. The decrease was
22 primarily due to a higher pension credit (net of other post-
23 retirement benefits) and lower commissions due to changes in
24 our commission compensation plan. These lower costs were
25 offset somewhat by higher professional fees, uncollectible
26 expenses, marketing costs and occupancy costs relating to the
27 opening of several new CyberCenters. For the nine months
28 ended September 30, 2001, selling, general and administrative
29 expenses decreased \$159 million compared to the same period
30 in 2000. **The decrease was primarily attributable to**
31 **decreased employee headcount and contractors, a**
32 **reduction in advertising, lower taxes (other than income**
33 **taxes), higher pension credit (net of other post-retirement**
34 **benefits) and lower commissions due to changes in our**
35 **commission compensation plan. Since June 30, 2000, we**
36 **have reduced our employee headcount and contractors by**
37 **approximately 13,400, a portion of which also impacts cost**
38 **of services.** Increases in professional fees, uncollectible
39 expenses and occupancy costs relating to the opening of several
40 new CyberCenters partially offset some of the cost decreases.⁷
41 [emphasis added]
42

⁷ Qwest Form 10Q for Quarter Ended September 30, 2001, page 20.

1 Based on the foregoing, a factor determined on 2000 or 2001 data from a
2 post-merger Qwest with known and measurable changes forecasted to occur
3 in early 2002 should be significantly less than a factor set using 1998 or earlier
4 data from the pre-merger U S WEST.

5
6 **Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?**

7 A. Yes, it does.

Peter J. Gose

Exhibit PJG-1

Contact Information

QSI Consulting, Inc.
9209 South Cedar Hill Way
Lone Tree, Colorado 80124-5403

phone: 303-799-9545

fax: 303-799-9547

e-mail: pgose@qsiconsulting.com

Current Position

Founding Partner, Principal, and Senior Consultant

Professional Experience

Competitive Strategies Group, Ltd.

Telecommunications Consulting Group
Partner and Senior Consultant

National Exchange Carrier Association

Industry Relations Division
Manager of Tariffs and Training

Missouri Public Service Commission

Policy and Planning Division
Federal Telecommunications Analyst

Missouri Public Service Commission

Policy and Planning Division
Management Auditing Specialist

Education

B.S. Finance / Business Administration, Economics Minor
- Northwest Missouri State University, Maryville, Missouri

B.S. Accounting
- Lincoln University, Jefferson City, Missouri

M.B.A.
- Northwest Missouri State University, Maryville, Missouri

Separations and Settlements Training
- United States Telephone Association

Professional Activities

Member of the Missouri, Oklahoma, Kansas, Texas, and Arkansas five state Southwestern Bell Open Network Architecture (ONA) Oversight Conference

Assistant to Federal – State Joint Board on Universal Service. Developed models to quantify effects of proposed changes to universal service programs.

Chairman of the National Exchange Carrier Association Training Council. Responsible for maintaining and updating existing training materials and programs. Additionally responsible for overseeing the development of new training programs focusing on interstate access settlement procedures and new telecommunications technologies.

Team leader in the redesign and update of the local area network and wide area network of the National Exchange Carrier Association.

Team leader in the research, design, procurement, and installation of the local area network and wide area network of the Missouri Public Service Commission.

Guest lecturer at Washington University – St. Louis, Missouri, speaking on telecommunications regulation and public policy.

Testimony Profile and Experience

Before the Federal Communications Commission

In the Matter of the Formal Complaints of AT&T Corp. and Sprint Communications Company, L.P. vs. Business Telecom, Inc.

On behalf of Business Telecom, Inc.

Affidavit: February 2001

Before the North Carolina Utilities Commission

Docket No. P-100, Sub 133d, Phase I

In the Matter of Proceeding to Determine Permanent Pricing for Unbundled Network Elements

On behalf of Adelphia Business Solutions, BlueStar Networks, Inc., Broadslate Networks, Inc., Business Telecom, Inc., Covad Communications, CSTI, DSLnet, Inc., ICG Telecom Group, Inc., Intermedia Communications, Inc., KMC Telecom, Inc., Mpower Communications, Network Telephone, New Edge Networks, TriVergent Communications, and US LEC Inc. of North Carolina

Direct: August 2000

Before the Public Utility Commission of Colorado

Docket No. 99F-248T

In the Matter on a Complaint to Compel Respondents to Comply with Section 276 of the Federal Telecommunications Act

On behalf of MCI Worldcom

Direct: December 1999

Before the Michigan Public Service Commission

Docket No. U-11831

In the Matter on the Commission's Own Motion to Consider the Total Service Long Run Incremental Costs for All Access, Toll, and Local Exchange Services Provided by Ameritech, Michigan

On behalf of CoreComm Newco, Inc.

Affidavits: March 1999; June 1999; May 2000

Testimony Profile - continued

Before the Public Utility Commission of Ohio

Case No. 96-899-TP-ALT

In the Matter of The Application of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company for Approval of a Retail Pricing Plan Which May Result in Future Rate Increases and for a New Alternative Regulation Plan

On behalf of CoreComm Newco, Inc.

Direct and Supplemental Direct: December 1998

Before the Michigan Public Service Commission

Docket No. U-11756

In the Matter of a Complaint Pursuant to Sections 203 and 318 of the Michigan Telecommunications Act to Compel Respondents to Comply with Section 276 of the Federal Telecommunications Act.

On behalf of the Michigan Pay Telephone Association

Direct and Rebuttal: September 1998

Before the North Carolina Utilities Commission

Docket No. P-100, Sub 133d, Initial Generic Proceeding

In the Matter of Proceeding to Determine Permanent Pricing for Unbundled Network Elements

On behalf of Business Telecom, Inc., CaroNet, LLC, ICG Telecom Group, Inc., and KMC Telecom Group, Inc.

Direct and Rebuttal: March 1998

Before the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

Docket No. UT-970658

In the Matter of Formal Complaint and Petition for Declaratory Order to Remove Payphone Investment from Access Charges

On behalf of MCI Telecommunications Corporation and AT&T Communications

Direct and Rebuttal: November 1997

Before the Public Service Commission of the State of Nebraska

Docket No. C-1519

In the Matter of the Emergency Petition of MCI Telecommunications Corporation and AT&T Communications of the Midwest, Inc., to Investigate Compliance of Nebraska LECs with FCC Payphone Orders

On behalf of MCI Telecommunications Corporation

Direct: January 1998

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah

Docket No. 97-049-08

In the Matter of the Request of U S West Communications, Inc., for Approval of an Increase in its Rates and Charges

On behalf of MCI Telecommunications Corporation

Direct: September 1997

Before the Wyoming Public Service Commission

Case No. 72000-TC-97-99

In the Matter of Compliance with Federal Regulations of Payphones

On behalf of MCI Telecommunications Corporation

Direct: May 1997

Sagging Qwest gets out the ax

Exhibit PJG-2

By Kris Hudson

Denver Post Business Writer

Thursday, December 13, 2001 - Qwest Communications International confirmed today that it will cut another 7,000 jobs and warned that revenue for this year and next will fall short of Wall Street's expectations.

In a statement, Qwest said it was reducing its work force to 55,000 in order to meet reduced customer demand stemming from the deteriorating U.S. economy.

The company said it expects to eliminate the jobs through attrition and efficiency improvements, and will take a charge of \$400 million to \$600 million for severance costs and asset writedowns.

The cuts come on top of 4,000 previously announced in September. When completed by the middle of next year, Qwest will have cut its work force by 17 percent. [emphasis added]

Qwest also warned that revenue for the fourth quarter will be \$4.8 billion, below the \$5.07 billion expected by analysts surveyed by Thomson Financial/First Call. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization will be \$1.7 billion, the company said.

For the full year, Qwest said revenue would be \$19.8 billion, below expectations of \$20.3 billion, with EBITDA of about \$7.45 billion.

In 2002, Qwest now expects revenue to be in the range of \$19.4 billion and \$19.8 billion, below analysts' projections of \$21.11 billion, with EBITDA coming in between \$7.1 billion and \$7.3 billion.

Qwest also said it would reduce capital expenditures for 2002 from about \$5.5 billion to about \$4.2 billion.

Shares of Qwest were off 28 cents, or 2 percent, to \$11.82 in trading on the New York Stock Exchange.

Qwest was expected to cut spending, lower financial projections and announce additional layoffs during its conference with Wall Street analysts today.

The Denver-based Baby Bell entered the pivotal meeting after falling dramatically short of its already lowered third-quarter financial targets. Its chief executive, Joe Nacchio, has repeatedly hinted that the slumping economy might further sap the company's performance in 2002.

Analysts already expect the company to lower its financial projections, which once stood at 15 percent annual revenue growth, and slash its \$5.5 billion capital-spending budget.

Layoffs could be a necessary step to cut costs in light of the revenue shortfall.

"There's a distinct possibility there could be future layoffs," said Patrick Comack, an analyst with Guzman & Co., who will not attend today's meeting. "I think (Nacchio) has his ax out. It's sharpened, and he will cut anywhere he can.

"Qwest has to repair its credibility," he said. "The only way they can do that is through execution, so I assume they will set the bar low."

Qwest representatives declined to comment Wednesday on any announcements to be made at the conference in Denver today.

The layoffs could involve thousands of employees. Qwest announced 12,800 job cuts after its June 2000 merger with U S West and announced another 5,000 in September. Those cuts leave Qwest with 62,000 employees. [emphasis added]

The company also has cut an undisclosed number of contract jobs.

Sagging Qwest gets out the ax

Exhibit PJG-2

By Kris Hudson

Denver Post Business Writer

Tom Friedberg, a Denver-based telecommunications analyst, said Wall Street is expecting Qwest to produce "flat" financial results in 2002. Qwest's earlier job cuts already cut deeply into the company, he said.

In regard to capital spending - money the company spends to buy and maintain equipment - Nacchio has said he can run the company on \$2 billion a year or less, versus the \$5.5 billion Qwest had planned to spend.

"Nacchio has already indicated that investors should write off 2002 as far as growth," Comack said.

Qwest's stock closed Wednesday at \$12.10, down 28 cents. It traded in the \$30s for the first half of this year.

Analysts at today's conference are likely to ask Qwest officials about an executive departure that was announced Wednesday. They also are likely to discuss the company's drive to gain regulatory approval to re-enter the long-distance business in the former U S West territory, and the possibility of a hostile takeover.

Qwest disclosed Wednesday that Joel Arnold, its executive vice president of global business accounts, will leave in January to spend more time with his family.

Arnold had held the position since May when he replaced Steve Jacobsen.

To replace Arnold, Qwest promoted Shaun P. Gilmore, its former executive vice president of global products and solutions. Gilmore will oversee Qwest's largest corporate sales accounts.

Arnold becomes the ninth top executive to leave Qwest since March. Most of those who left before him received massive payouts from cashing in their options granted in Qwest's early days and no longer wished to work. Either that, or they were U S West holdovers that stayed with the merged company for a while. Arnold is neither.

As an executive officer at Qwest, he has sold only 12,000 Qwest shares for \$329,000, according to Thomson Financial/First Call.

Arnold said his departure is voluntary. "I've spent a little less than four years here," he said Wednesday. "It's been a great ride. It was very rewarding. This was the right time for me to make some personal choices."

In a news release Wednesday, Nacchio described Gilmore's promotion as an effort to "increase sales effectiveness, focus more on strategic services and increase our market share with global customers."

Also today, Qwest could be asked whether it will install safeguards to ward off hostile takeovers sparked because of its low trading value.

Nacchio has said in recent conferences that a hostile bid wouldn't pass muster with Qwest's largest shareholder, Denver billionaire Phil Anschutz, and himself.

However, some analysts have recently speculated that Sprint might make a run at Qwest.

Finally, one of Qwest's top goals for 2002 calls for gaining regulatory approval to re-enter the long-distance market in U S West's 14 states. Federal guidelines required Qwest to divest itself of that business when it bought U S West, a Baby Bell prohibited from offering long distance.

Qwest initially intended to regain that business last summer. It has now targeted mid-2002, but a report released this week by a Goldman Sachs analyst predicted the target date will slip into the third quarter.

Colorado utilities regulators on Wednesday pushed back their review of some portions of Qwest's long-distance

Sagging Qwest gets out the ax

By Kris Hudson

Denver Post Business Writer

Exhibit PJG-2

application to mid-January from early January. A final report on the preparedness of Qwest's operations to handle use by competitors, therefore qualifying it to regain its long-distance business, is due in February.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 000-22609

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<Table>

<S>	DELAWARE	<C>	84-1339282
	(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation of organization)		(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

</Table>

1801 CALIFORNIA STREET, DENVER, COLORADO 80202
(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

TELEPHONE NUMBER (303) 992-1400
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports
required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the
registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such
filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

At October 31, 2001, 1,664,945,725 shares of common stock were outstanding.

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.
FORM 10-Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<Table>
<Caption>
ITEM

PAGE

<C>	<S>		<C>
		PART I -- FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
1.	Financial Statements		
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations --		
	Three and nine months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000.....	1	
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets --		
	September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000.....	2	
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows --		
	Nine months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000.....	3	
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.....	4	
2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition		
	and Results of Operations.....	16	
3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market		
	Risk.....	28	
		PART II -- OTHER INFORMATION	
1.	Legal Proceedings.....		II-1
6.	Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K.....		II-2
	Signature page.....		II-5

</Table>

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
(UNAUDITED)

<Table>
<Caption>

	THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,		NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,	
	2001	2000	2001	2000
	-----	-----	-----	-----
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
Operating revenues:				
Commercial services.....	\$2,373	\$2,421	\$ 8,020	\$ 4,880
Consumer and small business services.....	1,752	1,694	5,144	4,666
Directory services.....	371	351	1,061	1,029
Switched access services.....	270	299	814	1,017
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Total operating revenues.....	4,766	4,765	15,039	11,592
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Operating expenses:				
Cost of services.....	1,697	1,558	5,343	3,253
Selling, general and administrative.....	1,304	1,343	3,905	3,408
Depreciation.....	996	727	2,693	1,913
Depreciation adjustment for access lines returned to service.....	--	--	222	--
Goodwill and other intangible amortization.....	315	317	1,026	317
Merger-related and other one-time charges.....	--	1,030	624	1,336
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Total operating expenses.....	4,312	4,975	13,813	10,227
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Operating income (loss).....	454	(210)	1,226	1,365
Other expense (income) - net:				
Interest expense - net.....	380	314	1,061	732
Investment write-downs.....	--	--	3,247	447
Decline (increase) in market value of financial				

instruments.....	7	(58)	7	263
(Gain) loss on sales of rural exchanges and fixed assets.....	--	39	(50)	39
Gain on sales of investments.....	--	(252)	--	(331)
Other expense - net.....	17	5	51	19
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Total other expense - net.....	404	48	4,316	1,169
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Income (loss) before income taxes and extraordinary item.....	50	(258)	(3,090)	196
Income tax provision (benefit).....	192	(10)	339	160
	-----	-----	-----	-----
(Loss) income before extraordinary item.....	(142)	(248)	(3,429)	36
Extraordinary item - early retirement of debt, net of tax.....	--	--	(65)	--
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Net (loss) income.....	\$ (142)	\$ (248)	\$ (3,494)	\$ 36
	=====	=====	=====	=====
Basic (loss) earnings per share:				
(Loss) income before extraordinary item.....	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.15)	\$ (2.07)	\$ 0.02
Extraordinary item - early retirement of debt, net of tax.....	--	--	(0.03)	--
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Basic (loss) earnings per share.....	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.15)	\$ (2.10)	\$ 0.02
	=====	=====	=====	=====
Basic average shares outstanding.....	1,664	1,662	1,660	1,644
	=====	=====	=====	=====
Diluted (loss) earnings per share:				
(Loss) income before extraordinary item.....	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.15)	\$ (2.07)	\$ 0.02
Extraordinary item - early retirement of debt, net of tax.....	--	--	(0.03)	--
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Diluted (loss) earnings per share.....	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.15)	\$ (2.10)	\$ 0.02
	=====	=====	=====	=====
Diluted average shares outstanding.....	1,664	1,662	1,660	1,686
	=====	=====	=====	=====
Dividends per share.....	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.31
	=====	=====	=====	=====

</Table>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

1

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

<Table>
<Caption>

<S>

SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2001 2000

(UNAUDITED)

<C> <C>

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents.....	\$ 425	\$ 154
Accounts receivable - net.....	4,453	4,235

Inventories and supplies.....	357	275
Prepaid and other.....	817	535
	-----	-----
Total current assets.....	6,052	5,199
Property, plant and equipment - net.....	30,117	25,760
Goodwill and other intangible assets - net.....	34,791	32,327
Investments.....	1,533	8,186
Other assets.....	2,207	2,029
	-----	-----
Total assets.....	\$74,700	\$73,501
	=====	=====

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:		
Current borrowings.....	\$ 4,369	\$ 3,645
Accounts payable.....	1,938	2,049
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities.....	3,000	3,806
Advance billings and customer deposits.....	378	393
	-----	-----
Total current liabilities.....	9,685	9,893
Long-term borrowings.....	20,436	15,421
Post-retirement and other post-employment benefit obligations.....	2,897	2,735
Deferred taxes, credits and other.....	4,484	4,148
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)		
Stockholders' equity:		
Preferred stock - \$1.00 par value, 200 million shares authorized, none issued and outstanding.....	--	--
Common stock - \$0.01 par value, 5 billion shares authorized; 1,687 million and 1,672 million issued; 1,665 million and 1,672 million outstanding.....	17	17
Additional paid-in capital.....	41,733	41,289
Treasury stock, at cost.....	(1,000)	--
Retained (deficit) earnings.....	(3,523)	24
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....	(29)	(26)
	-----	-----
Total stockholders' equity.....	37,198	41,304
	-----	-----
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....	\$74,700	\$73,501
	=====	=====

</Table>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)
(UNAUDITED)

<Table>
<Caption>

NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,

2001 2000

	-----	-----
<S>	<C>	<C>
Cash provided by operating activities.....	\$ 3,356	\$ 2,804
	-----	-----
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Expenditures for property, plant and equipment.....	(7,791)	(5,006)
Proceeds from sale of equity securities.....	--	1,838
Cash acquired in connection with the Merger.....	--	407
Investment in equity securities.....	--	(250)
Proceeds from sale of access lines.....	91	--
Other.....	(125)	(44)
	-----	-----
Cash used for investing activities.....	(7,825)	(3,055)
	-----	-----
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net proceeds (repayments) from current borrowings.....	965	(3,134)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term borrowings - net.....	6,937	4,267
Repayments of long-term borrowings.....	(2,269)	(316)
Costs relating to the early retirement of debt.....	(106)	--
Proceeds from issuance of common stock.....	296	315
Repurchase of stock.....	(1,000)	--
Dividends paid on common stock.....	(83)	(542)
	-----	-----
Cash provided by financing activities.....	4,740	590
	-----	-----
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Increase.....	271	339
Beginning balance.....	154	78
	-----	-----
Ending balance.....	\$ 425	\$ 417
	=====	=====
SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:		
Cash paid for interest.....	\$ 1,019	\$ 647
	=====	=====
Cash paid for income taxes.....	\$ 15	\$ 127
	=====	=====

</Table>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
(UNAUDITED)

NOTE 1: BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited. Qwest Communications International Inc. ("Qwest" or the "Company" or "we" or "us" or "our") prepared these financial statements in accordance with the instructions for Form 10-Q. In compliance with those instructions, certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in the financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles have been condensed or omitted. In management's opinion, all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) necessary to fairly present the consolidated results of operations, financial position and cash flows as of September 30, 2001 and for all periods presented were made. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements

incorporated by reference in Qwest's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2000. The consolidated results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001 are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the full year. Certain reclassifications have been made to previously reported balances to conform with the current year presentation. See Qwest's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed July 20, 2001, for additional information.

NOTE 2: MERGER WITH U S WEST

Final purchase price allocation. On June 30, 2000, Qwest completed its acquisition (the "Merger") of U S WEST, Inc. ("U S WEST"). U S WEST was deemed the accounting acquirer and its historical financial statements have been carried forward as those of the combined company. In connection with the Merger, each outstanding share of U S WEST common stock was converted into the right to receive 1.72932 shares of Qwest common stock. In addition, all outstanding U S WEST stock options were converted into options to acquire Qwest common stock. All share and per share amounts have been restated to give retroactive effect to the exchange ratio.

The Merger has been accounted for as a reverse acquisition under the purchase method of accounting with U S WEST being deemed the accounting acquirer and Qwest (prior to the Merger or "pre-Merger Qwest") the acquired entity. The total value of the consideration was approximately \$40.0 billion, which has been allocated to the identifiable tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of pre-Merger Qwest. During the second quarter of 2001, we completed the allocation of the purchase price to the acquired net assets of pre-Merger Qwest and adjustments to the preliminary purchase price allocation were recorded as follows:

<Table>
 <Caption>

	PRELIMINARY PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION	ADJUSTMENT	FINAL PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION
(DOLLARS IN BILLIONS)	-----	-----	-----
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>
Identified intangibles.....	\$ 4.1	\$ --	\$ 4.1
Investment in KPNQwest, N.V.....	7.9	(3.1)	4.8
Tangible assets and liabilities, net.....	0.8	0.3	1.1
Deferred income taxes.....	(0.7)	(0.1)	(0.8)
Goodwill.....	27.9	2.9	30.8
	-----	-----	-----
Purchase consideration.....	\$40.0	\$ --	\$40.0
	=====	=====	=====

</Table>

The identifiable intangibles consist of the following (including related amortization periods): \$2.2 billion in product technology (10 years), \$1.2 billion in customer relationships (10 years), \$100 million in assembled workforce (3 years) and \$600 million in tradename value (40 years). There was no change between the preliminary purchase price allocation of identifiable intangibles and the final independent appraisal.

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

Prior to the Merger, pre-Merger Qwest's investment in KPNQwest, N.V. ("KPNQwest") was approximately \$552 million. The preliminary purchase price

allocation of \$7.9 billion was based upon the publicly traded share price at the date of the Merger and did not consider restrictions related to our investment in KPNQwest. To properly value the investment, we obtained an independent appraisal that was completed in June 2001. The appraisal resulted in a final purchase price allocation of \$4.8 billion, requiring an adjustment to the preliminary purchase price allocation of \$3.1 billion. The excess carrying value of our investment in KPNQwest over our proportionate share of KPNQwest's net equity will be amortized over 10 years. (See Note 4 for information on other adjustments made subsequent to the final purchase price allocation relating to the KPNQwest equity investment.)

At the time of the Merger, pre-Merger Qwest had net tangible assets with a book value of approximately \$3.0 billion. To properly record the fiber optic network at fair value, we obtained an independent appraisal that was completed in June 2001. The appraisal resulted in a reduction of property, plant and equipment of approximately \$1.1 billion. The reduction in carrying value was principally due to declining replacement costs for fiber optic network assets. There were no significant differences between the preliminary purchase price allocation and the final appraised values for property, plant and equipment. The remaining reduction in net tangible assets related principally to increased liabilities associated with severance costs for pre-Merger Qwest employees, costs to terminate redundant contracts, adjustments to the fair value of pre-Merger Qwest's obligations and transaction costs incurred by Qwest (the legal acquirer) to consummate the Merger. The preliminary allocation of purchase price to net tangible assets has been adjusted upward by approximately \$300 million based upon information obtained subsequent to the preliminary purchase price allocation.

We recorded deferred income taxes in the purchase price allocation, resulting from adjustments to the Company's tangible assets and liabilities and from recording the identifiable intangible assets. Because of the tax-free nature of the Merger, there was no corresponding increase in the tax basis of those assets and liabilities.

The final purchase price allocation has resulted in goodwill of approximately \$30.8 billion which will be amortized on a straight-line basis over 40 years.

The operating results of pre-Merger Qwest have been included in the consolidated statement of operations from the Merger date (June 30, 2000). The unaudited results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001, the three months ended September 30, 2000 and the unaudited pro forma results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2000 (as though the Merger had been completed as of the beginning of 2000) are as follows (dollars in millions, except for per share amounts):

<Table>
 <Caption>

	THREE MONTHS ENDED		NINE MONTHS ENDED	
	SEPTEMBER 30,		SEPTEMBER 30,	
	-----		-----	
	2001	2000	2001	PRO FORMA 2000
	-----	-----	-----	-----
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
Revenues.....	\$4,766	\$4,765	\$15,039	\$13,936
Net loss.....	\$ (142)	\$ (248)	\$ (3,494)	\$ (414)
Diluted loss per share.....	\$(0.09)	\$(0.15)	\$ (2.10)	\$ (0.25)

The unaudited pro forma results of operations for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2000, are not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations might have been if the Merger had been effective at the

beginning of 2000.

5

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

Merger-related and other one-time charges. We consider only those costs that are incremental and directly related to the Merger to be "Merger-related." For the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2001 and 2000, we incurred the following Merger-related and other one-time charges:

<Table>
<Caption>

	THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,		NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,	
	2001	2000	2001	2000
	-----	-----	-----	-----
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)				
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
Contractual settlements and legal contingencies....	\$ --	\$ 80	\$274	\$ 80
Severance and headcount-related charges.....	--	161	199	238
Other Merger-related and one-time charges.....	--	789	151	1,018
	----	-----	----	-----
Total Merger-related and other one-time charges.....	\$ --	\$1,030	\$624	\$1,336
	====	=====	====	=====

</Table>

For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, other Merger-related and one-time charges include professional fees, asset impairment charges, re-branding costs and other costs related to the integration of U S WEST and Qwest. Since the Merger, we have reduced staffing levels by approximately 13,400 employees and contractors.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2000, we incurred \$1.030 billion and \$1.336 billion, respectively in Merger-related costs. These included severance and headcount charges resulting from payments to employees who left the business upon the consummation of the Merger and retention bonus payments that were subject to the successful completion of the Merger. Other Merger-related and one-time charges included professional fees, re-branding costs and other costs related to the integration of U S WEST and Qwest. Also included in the Merger-related costs were asset impairment charges of \$324 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2000.

A summary, as of September 30, 2001, of Merger-related and other one-time charges accrued at December 31, 2000 and subsequent provisions and charges against those accruals and provisions follows:

<Table>
<Caption>

	DECEMBER 31,	CURRENT	CURRENT	SEPTEMBER 30,
	2000 BALANCE	YEAR	YEAR	2001 BALANCE
	-----	PROVISION	UTILIZATION	-----
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)				
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
Contractual settlements and legal contingencies.....	\$376	\$274	\$218	\$432
Severance and headcount-related charges.....	130	199	261	68
Other Merger-related and one-time				

charges.....	17	151	158	10
	----	----	----	----
Total Merger-related and other one-time charges...	\$523	\$624	\$637	\$510
	====	====	====	====

</Table>

We do not foresee any additional Merger-related charges and anticipate that the majority of the contractual settlements, severance and other Merger-related and one-time charge accruals will be paid by the end of the current fiscal year. Legal contingencies will be paid as the related matters are resolved. When matters are finalized, any differences between amounts accrued and actual payments will be reflected in results of operations as an adjustment to Merger-related and other one-time charges.

NOTE 3: ACCESS LINES RETURNED TO SERVICE

During 1999 and 2000, U S WEST committed to sell approximately 800,000 access lines to third-party telecommunications service providers, including approximately 570,000 access lines to Citizens Communications Company ("Citizens"). Because these access lines were "held for sale," we discontinued recognizing

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

depreciation expense on these assets and recorded them at the lower of their cost or fair value, less estimated cost to sell.

On July 20, 2001, we terminated our agreement with Citizens under which the majority of the remaining access lines were to have been sold and ceased actively marketing the remaining lines. As a result, the remaining access lines were reclassified as being "held for use" as of June 30, 2001. The access lines were measured individually at the lower of their (a) carrying value before they were classified as held for sale, adjusted for any depreciation (amortization) expense or impairment losses that would have been recognized had the assets been continuously classified as held for use, or (b) their fair value at June 30, 2001. The required adjustments to the carrying value of the individual access lines are included in income from continuing operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2001. This resulted in a charge to depreciation of \$222 million.

In April 2001, we sold approximately 38,000 access lines resulting in a gain for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 of \$50 million.

NOTE 4: INVESTMENT WRITE-DOWNS AND DECLINE IN MARKET VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Investment write-downs. The following is a summary of the investment write-downs recorded during the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000. There were no investment write-downs for the three months ended September 30, 2001 or 2000.

<Table>
 <Caption>

FOR THE NINE
 MONTHS ENDED
 SEPTEMBER 30,

 2001 2000

(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)	-----	----
<S>	<C>	<C>
KPNQwest investment.....	\$3,048	\$ --
Lucent Technology, Inc. investment.....	36	--
Other investment losses.....	163	447
	-----	----
Total investment write-downs.....	\$3,247	\$447
	=====	====

</Table>

We review our portfolio of equity securities on a quarterly basis. Many factors are considered in assessing whether a decline in value is other than temporary, including, as may be appropriate:

- Earnings trends and asset quality
- Near term prospects and financial condition of the issuer
- Financial condition and prospects of the issuer's region and industry
- The cause and severity of the decline in market price
- Analysts recommendations and stock price projections
- The length of time market value was less than the carrying value
- Stock price volatility and near term potential for recovery
- Qwest's intent and ability to retain the investment

As a result of the review of our portfolio of equity securities for the three months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000, no charges were recorded to reduce the carrying values of our investments to their estimated fair values. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000, charges of \$3.247 billion and \$447 million, respectively, were recorded to reduce the carrying values of our investments to their estimated fair values.

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

KPNQwest equity investment. In March 1999, KPN Telecom B.V. ("KPN") and pre-Merger Qwest formed the corporate joint venture, KPNQwest. The carrying value of Qwest's investment in KPNQwest at the date of the Merger was \$552 million. On June 30, 2000, our preliminary estimate of the value of our investment in KPNQwest was \$7.9 billion, based upon the closing price of the 11% publicly traded minority stake of \$39.625 per share on that date. However, because our investment in KPNQwest is subject to a number of restrictions, the fair value of our investment was ultimately determined by an independent appraisal.

As part of the finalization of the purchase price allocation associated with the Merger, we engaged an independent appraiser to perform a valuation of our investment in KPNQwest as of June 30, 2000. The appraisal was completed in June 2001, and indicated a fair value for our investment in KPNQwest of \$4.8 billion or \$23.775 per share. Accordingly, the carrying value of the KPNQwest investment was adjusted, in accordance with purchase accounting, to equal the \$4.8 billion fair value.

At June 30, 2001, we evaluated our investment in KPNQwest and concluded that the decline in fair value from \$4.8 billion was other than temporary.

Factors considered in reaching this conclusion included the following, among others:

1. KPNQwest's stock price had remained at approximately \$11 per share throughout the second quarter. The period of time the market price was below our carrying value of \$23.775 per share and the severity of the decline indicated that the decline had become other than temporary.
2. Analysts had released new recommendations during the quarter of their stock price targets for KPNQwest which showed a significant decline from the first quarter.
3. The European telecom sector had experienced a severe deterioration during the quarter, including numerous bankruptcies, making the near term prospects of KPNQwest's stock recovery less certain at June 30, 2001.

As a result of the evaluation of our investment in KPNQwest, we concluded that the fair value of our investment at June 30, 2001 was \$1.3 billion and took a charge of \$3.048 billion to reduce the carrying value to the estimated fair value of the investment.

Other investments. During the nine months ended September 30, 2001, we concluded that several other investments in equity securities had experienced declines in fair value that were other than temporary and we recognized a loss of \$199 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2001.

Included in this charge for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 was a charge for \$36 million relating to our investment in Lucent Technology, Inc. ("Lucent") based on our conclusion at June 30, 2001 detailed below. Although the market price for Lucent stock had declined below our carrying value as of March 31, 2001, we concluded that insufficient evidence existed to reach a conclusion that the decline was not temporary. Factors considered in reaching that conclusion included Lucent's earnings trends, financial health (including debt and analyst ratings), asset quality, executive management changes, restructuring plans, large customer contract announcements and actions taken to reduce headcount, capital and other expenditures. In addition, we considered the potential acquisition of Lucent by a large European telecommunications equipment manufacturer.

At June 30, 2001, we again evaluated our investment in Lucent and concluded that the decline in fair value was other than temporary. Factors considered in reaching this conclusion included the following:

1. An additional three months of declines in the Lucent stock price.
2. The magnitude by which Lucent did not meet analysts' first quarter 2001 earnings estimates.

8

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

3. A decline in the number of analysts with buy recommendations.
4. The announced termination of merger discussions with the large European telecommunications equipment manufacturer.

As a result of the evaluation of our investment in Lucent, we concluded that the fair value of the investment at June 30, 2001 was \$4.2 million and took a charge of \$36 million to reduce the investment from its carrying value to its

fair value.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2000, we recorded charges of \$447 million associated with an other than temporary decline in our Global Crossing Ltd. ("Global Crossing") investment.

Decline in market value of derivatives. On August 22, 2001, we settled derivative contracts associated with our previously-owned equity investment in Global Crossing. These derivatives were recorded at market value with any change in market value taken immediately to income. Due to a decline in the market value of the derivatives, we recorded a charge of \$7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2000, the increase (decrease) in market value was \$58 million and (\$263) million, respectively.

NOTE 5: WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES

The following table is a reconciliation of basic weighted average shares to diluted weighted average shares. The 2000 shares have been adjusted to reflect the conversion of the U S WEST shares into Qwest shares due to the Merger.

<Table>
 <Caption>

	THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,		NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,	
	2001	2000	2001	2000
(SHARES IN MILLIONS)				
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
Basic weighted average shares outstanding.....	1,664	1,662	1,660	1,644
Dilutive effect of stock options.....	--	--	--	42
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding.....	1,664	1,662	1,660	1,686
	=====	=====	=====	=====

</Table>

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001, 121 million options were excluded from the earnings per share computation solely because their effect was anti-dilutive. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2000, 128 million and 11 million options, respectively, were excluded because their effect was also anti-dilutive.

NOTE 6: SEGMENT INFORMATION

We operate in four segments: retail services, wholesale services, network services and directory services. The retail services segment provides local telephone and data services, long-distance voice and data services and wireless services. The wholesale services segment provides exchange access services that connect customers to the facilities of interexchange carriers ("IXCs") and interconnection to our local telecommunications network to competitive local exchange carriers ("CLECs"). The network services segment provides access to our telecommunications network, including our information technologies, primarily to our retail services and wholesale services segments. The directory services segment publishes White and Yellow Pages telephone directories and provides electronic directory and other information services. We provide the majority of our services to more than 25 million residential and business customers in Arizona, Colorado, Idaho, Iowa, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, New Mexico, North Dakota, Oregon, South Dakota, Utah, Washington and Wyoming (our "local service area").

<C>
NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,
2001

External revenues.....	\$11,558	\$2,292	\$ 104	\$13,954	\$1,061	\$ 24	\$
--	\$15,039						
EBITDA(1).....	9,062	1,925	(5,090)	5,897	698	(804)	
--	5,791						
Assets.....	--	--	--	--	1,819	--	
72,881	74,700						
Capital expenditures.....	655	--	6,966	7,621	2	168	
--	7,791						
2000							
External revenues.....	8,154	2,337	113	10,604	1,029	(41)	
--	11,592						
EBITDA(1).....	6,336	1,954	(2,945)	5,345	634	(1,048)	
--	4,931						
Assets.....	--	--	--	--	1,194	--	
70,894	72,088						
Capital expenditures.....	527	97	4,314	4,938	35	33	
--	5,006						

</Table>

(1) Earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") does not include non-recurring and non-operating items such as Merger-related and other one-time charges, investment write-downs, gains/losses on the sale of investments, declines in the market value of financial instruments and gains/losses on sales of rural exchanges and fixed assets. EBITDA does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to net earnings (loss) as an indicator of operating performance or as an alternative to cash flows as a source of liquidity, and may not be comparable with EBITDA as defined by other companies.

10

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

A reconciliation from Segment EBITDA to earnings (loss) before income taxes and extraordinary item follows:

<Table>
<Caption>

	THREE MONTHS ENDED		NINE MONTHS ENDED	
	SEPTEMBER 30,		SEPTEMBER 30,	
	2001	2000	2001	2000
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)				
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
Segment EBITDA.....	\$1,765	\$1,864	\$ 5,791	\$4,931
Less:				
Depreciation and amortization.....	1,311	1,044	3,941	2,230
Merger-related and other one-time charges...	--	1,030	624	1,336
Other expense -- net.....	404	48	4,316	1,169
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and extraordinary item.....	\$ 50	\$ (258)	\$(3,090)	\$ 196

</Table>

NOTE 7: OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Comprehensive income (loss) for the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2001 and 2000 is as follows:

<Table>
 <Caption>

	THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,		NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,	
	2001	2000	2001	2000
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)				
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
Net (loss) income.....	\$ (142)	\$ (248)	\$ (3,494)	\$ 36
Other comprehensive (loss) income:				
Net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale marketable securities, net of deferred taxes.....	(5)	(72)	16	(132)
Foreign currency translation.....	36	(83)	(19)	(83)
Comprehensive loss.....	\$ (111)	\$ (403)	\$ (3,497)	\$ (179)

</Table>

Net unrealized losses for the quarters ended September 30, 2001 and 2000 were net of deferred tax benefits of \$3 million and \$46 million, respectively. Net unrealized gains and losses for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000 were net of deferred tax expenses (benefits) of \$10 million and (\$86) million, respectively.

Embedded in net unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale marketable securities are reclassification adjustments. Reclassification adjustments are comprised of amounts that have been removed from comprehensive income and recognized in income or loss from operations in the condensed consolidated statement of operations during the periods cited below. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, unrealized gains and losses on marketable securities included reclassification adjustments of \$36 million of losses (net of deferred tax benefits of \$23 million) pertaining to other than temporary impairments of our investments in certain marketable equity securities.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2000, net unrealized losses on marketable securities include reclassification adjustments of \$319 million (net of deferred tax benefits of \$128 million) pertaining to an other than temporary decline in our investment in Global Crossing common stock, offset by realized gains from the sale of marketable securities.

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

NOTE 8: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

COMMITMENTS

Minimum Usage Requirements and Other Commitments. We have agreements with IXC's and third party vendors that require us to maintain minimum monthly and/or annual billings based on usage. We believe that we will meet substantially all minimum usage commitments. We also have certain agreements with third party

vendors that require payments that are unconditional. Where requirements have not been met, we have recorded appropriate charges. We have reflected in our financial statements the financial impact of all current, unmet minimum usage requirements.

CONTINGENCIES

In January 2001, an amended purported class action complaint was filed in Denver District Court against us and certain current and former officers and directors on behalf of stockholders of U S WEST. The complaint alleges that we have a duty to pay a quarterly dividend to U S WEST stockholders of record as of June 30, 2000. Plaintiffs further claim that the defendants' efforts to close the Merger in advance of the record date and the defendants' failure to pay the dividend breaches fiduciary duties owed to stockholders of U S WEST. In June 2000, the court rejected the plaintiffs' motion for a temporary restraining order attempting to prevent the closing of the Merger. In October 2001, our motion to dismiss the complaint was denied. Discovery has now commenced.

Through September 2001, seven purported class action complaints had been filed in various state courts against us and U S WEST on behalf of customers in the states of Arizona, Colorado, Minnesota, New Mexico, Oregon, Utah and Washington. The complaints alleged, among other things, that from 1993 to the present, U S WEST, in violation of alleged statutory and common law obligations, willfully delayed the provision of local telephone service to the purported class members. The complaints also alleged that U S WEST misrepresented the date on which such local telephone service was to be provided to the purported class members. The complaints sought compensatory damages for purported class members, disgorgement of profits and punitive damages. The parties have signed agreements to settle the complaints. As of September 2001, the settlements have been approved by all of the courts.

In April 1999, CSX Transportation, Inc. filed a complaint in federal district court in Jacksonville, Florida against us claiming breach of a 1995 contract. Discovery in the case is ongoing, and trial is scheduled to commence in May 2002.

Through September 2001, several purported class actions have been filed in various courts against us on behalf of landowners in Alabama, California, Colorado, Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee and Texas. The complaints challenge our right to install our fiber optic cable network in railroad rights-of-way and in California, Colorado, Illinois, South Carolina and Texas, also challenge our right to install fiber optic cable in utility and pipeline rights-of-way. In Alabama, the complaint challenges our right to install fiber optic cable in any right of way, including public highway. The complaints allege that the railroads, utilities and pipeline companies own a limited property right-of-way that did not include the right to permit us to install our fiber optic cable network on the plaintiffs' property. The Indiana action purports to be on behalf of a national class of landowners adjacent to railroad rights-of-way over which our network passes. The Alabama, California, Colorado, Georgia, Kansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, Tennessee and Texas actions purport to be on behalf of a class of such landowners in Alabama, California, Colorado, Georgia, Kansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, Tennessee and Texas, respectively. The Illinois action purports to be on behalf of landowners adjacent to railroad rights-of-way over which our network passes in Illinois, Iowa, Kentucky, Michigan, Minnesota, Nebraska, Ohio and Wisconsin. The South Carolina action purports to be on behalf of landowners adjacent to railroad rights-of-way over which our network passes in Georgia, North Carolina, South Carolina and Virginia. The complaints seek damages on theories of trespass and unjust enrichment, as well as punitive damages. None of the complaints have been

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

certified by a court as an appropriate state-wide or national class action. In Tennessee, the court certified a class of a small number of counties, and that ruling is on appeal. We have received, and may in the future receive, additional claims and demands that may be based on similar or different legal theories.

From March 2, 2000 to March 9, 2000, five purported class action complaints were filed against us in state court in Delaware on behalf of our stockholders. The complaints allege that we and our directors breached our fiduciary duty by entering into the Merger and by agreeing not to solicit alternative transactions. Since the filing of the complaints, there has been no discovery or other activity in the cases.

On March 17, 2000 and March 20, 2000, two class action complaints were filed in federal district court in Delaware against us and our Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Joseph P. Nacchio, on behalf of U S WEST stockholders. The complaints allege, among other things, that Qwest and Mr. Nacchio made material false statements regarding our intent to solicit an alternative transaction to the Merger. Since the filing of the complaints, there has been no discovery or other activity in the cases.

In 1999, twelve purported class action complaints were filed against U S WEST and its directors on behalf of U S WEST stockholders. Each of the complaints allege that the defendants breached their fiduciary duties to the class members by entering into a merger agreement with Global Crossing thereby refusing to seek all bona fide offers for U S WEST and refusing to consider an acquisition proposal from Qwest. Since the filing of the complaints, there has been no discovery or other activity in the cases.

From time to time we receive complaints and become subject to investigations regarding tariffs, "slamming" (the practice of changing long-distance carriers without the customer's consent) and other matters. In 2000, the California Public Utilities Commission opened an investigation relating to certain slamming complaints. An administrative hearing was held in May 2001, and we are awaiting a recommendation from the administrative law judge. A purported class action complaint was filed in federal court in Connecticut containing slamming allegations. We continue to analyze regulatory and governmental requirements and may modify our practices as a result. We may receive complaints or become subject to investigations in the future. Such complaints or investigations could result in the imposition of certain fines and other penalties or awards of damages.

On July 23, 2001, we filed a demand for arbitration against Citizens alleging that it breached Agreements for Purchase and Sale of Telephone Exchanges dated as of June 16, 1999, between Citizens Utilities Company and U S WEST Communications, Inc., with respect to the purchase and sale of exchanges in Arizona, Colorado, Idaho, Iowa, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska and Wyoming. The demand for arbitration was filed after Citizens failed to close the exchange sales in violation of the terms of the Purchase Agreements. Citizens in turn filed a demand alleging claims against us in connection with the sale of those same exchanges. In the arbitration, we seek a determination that Citizens breached the agreements and, as a result, we are entitled to retain the letters of credit Citizens provided in connection with the transactions and other damages. Citizens seeks a determination that we breached the agreements and, as a result, they are entitled to damages. This dispute is still at a preliminary stage.

In August 2001, we filed a complaint in state court in Colorado and an arbitration demand against Touch America, Inc. ("Touch America"). In response, also in August 2001, Touch America filed a complaint against us in federal

district court in Montana and removed our state court complaint to federal district court in Colorado. Touch America's complaint was dismissed on November 5, 2001. The disputes between us and Touch America relate to various billing, reimbursement and other commercial disputes arising under agreements entered into for the sale of our interLATA (local access transport area) business in our local service area to Touch America on June 30, 2000. Each party seeks damages against the other for amounts billed and unpaid and for other disputes. The matters are in a preliminary stage, discovery has not begun in these cases and no dates have been set for trial or arbitration.

From July 27, 2001 to October 1, 2001, seven purported class action complaints were filed in federal district court in Colorado against us, our Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Joseph P. Nacchio, and our

13

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

Chief Financial Officer, Robin R. Szeliga on behalf of purchasers of our publicly traded stock between March 22, 2001 and July 23, 2001. One of the seven complaints has been voluntarily dismissed. The remaining six complaints, which have been consolidated, allege, among other things, that Qwest, Mr. Nacchio and Ms. Szeliga made material false statements regarding the results of operations for the quarter ended March 31, 2001 in violation of sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that, during the above period, the individual defendants sold shares of our common stock. The complaints allege that our first quarter 2001 results and the statements regarding those results were false and misleading due to our alleged improper valuation of KPNQwest in violation of generally accepted accounting principles, and due to the following alleged facts which the plaintiffs claim were undisclosed: (1) first quarter earnings were better than expected because of a change in the discount rate used to calculate our pension obligations; (2) we failed to properly "write-down" the value of our holdings in KPNQwest; (3) our aggressive use of capitalization to classify interest and software development costs as assets rather than expenses increased first quarter earnings; and (4) our selling, general and administrative expenses were 22% of sales, not due to tight expense controls but to improper classification of selling, general and administrative expenses as cost of sales. The complaints seek unspecified compensatory damages and other relief. Since the filing and consolidation of the actions, the court has appointed a lead plaintiff and lead counsel; otherwise, there has been no discovery or other activity in these cases.

We have also been named as a defendant in various other litigation matters. We intend to vigorously defend these outstanding claims.

We have provided for these matters in our condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2001. We do not expect any material adverse impacts in excess of such provision as a result of the ultimate resolution of these matters.

NOTE 9: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In October 2001, we entered into agreements under which we will purchase approximately 14 million shares of KPNQwest common stock, and Anschutz Company, our principal stockholder, will purchase approximately 6 million shares, from Koninklijke KPN N.V., the Dutch telecommunications company. The agreed upon purchase price was \$4.58 per share. After completion of the purchase, we will own approximately 47.5% of the voting power of the KPNQwest stock. As part of the agreement, KPN granted us an option to purchase some or all of KPN's shares in KPNQwest. The purchase, which is subject to several conditions including antitrust approval in several European jurisdictions and KPNQwest shareholder

approval of certain amendments to the KPNQwest articles of association, is expected to be completed before December 31, 2001. We will continue to account for our proportionate share of KPNQwest's operations under the equity method of accounting.

On October 31, 2001, we announced a voluntary stock option exchange. Under the terms of the offer and subject to certain restrictions, Qwest employees may exchange all or a portion of their stock options with an exercise price of \$35 or more. The offer is available only to our full-time, non-union employees (excluding 15 senior executives), with options granted by Qwest or U S WEST. Options surrendered by an employee will be cancelled and new options will be issued no earlier than six months and one day after the termination of the option exchange offer. The exercise price on the new options will equal the closing market price on the day the new options are granted. The options will vest ratably over a four-year period commencing on the new option grant date. For more information, see Amendment No. 1 to Schedule TO which we filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 5, 2001.

NOTE 10: NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 141, "Business Combinations." This pronouncement eliminated the use of the "pooling of interests" method of accounting for all mergers and acquisitions. As a result, all mergers

14

<PAGE>

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

and acquisitions will be accounted for using the "purchase" method of accounting. SFAS No. 141 is effective for all mergers and acquisitions initiated after June 30, 2001. Adoption of this pronouncement has no impact on our results from operations or our financial position.

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets." This statement addresses financial accounting and reporting for intangible assets (excluding goodwill) acquired individually or with a group of other assets at the time of their acquisition. It also addresses financial accounting and reporting for goodwill and other intangible assets subsequent to their acquisition. Intangible assets (excluding goodwill) acquired outside of a business combination will be initially recorded at their estimated fair value. If the intangible asset has a finite useful life, it will be amortized over that life. Intangible assets with an indefinite life are not amortized. Both types of intangible assets will be reviewed annually for impairment and a loss recorded when the asset's carrying value exceeds its estimated fair value. Goodwill will be treated similar to an intangible asset with an indefinite life. SFAS No. 142 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. We currently estimate the adoption of SFAS No. 142 will reduce our amortization expense by approximately \$850-\$950 million annually, beginning January 1, 2002. We are currently evaluating the impact this pronouncement will have on the value of our intangible assets.

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations." This statement deals with the costs of closing facilities and removing assets. SFAS No. 143 requires entities to record the fair value of a legal liability for an asset retirement obligation in the period it is incurred. This cost is initially capitalized and amortized over the remaining life of the underlying asset. Once the obligation is ultimately settled, any difference between the final cost and the recorded liability is recognized as a gain or loss on disposition. SFAS No. 143 is effective for years

beginning after June 15, 2002. We are currently evaluating the impact this pronouncement will have on our future consolidated financial results.

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets." This pronouncement addresses how to account for and report impairments or disposals of long-lived assets. Under SFAS No. 144, an impairment loss is to be recorded on long-lived assets being held or used when the carrying amount of the asset is not recoverable from its undiscounted cash flows. The impairment loss is equal to the difference between the asset's carrying amount and estimated fair value. Long-lived assets to be disposed of by other than a sale for cash are to be accounted for and reported like assets being held or used except the impairment loss is recognized at the time of the disposition. Long-lived assets to be disposed of by sale are to be recorded at the lower of their carrying amount or estimated fair value (less costs to sell) at the time the plan of disposition has been approved and committed to by the appropriate company management. In addition, depreciation is to cease at the same time. SFAS No. 144 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. We are currently evaluating the impact this pronouncement will have on our future consolidated financial results.

On July 19, 2001, the Emerging Issues Task Force ("EITF") issued EITF Issue 00-11, "Meeting the Ownership Transfer Requirements of FASB Statement No. 13 for Leases of Real Estate." This issue is primarily concerned with ownership transfer requirements for a sales-type lease of property under SFAS No. 13. According to EITF 00-11, a nominal purchase option contained in a lease does not satisfy the transfer of ownership criterion in SFAS No. 13 for transfers of real property, if the failure to pay the nominal amount results in ownership not being transferred to the lessee. EITF 00-11 provides, however, that this criterion will be met in cases involving integral equipment or property improvements when the lessor agrees, regardless of whether or not the lessee pays any amount, to execute and deliver to the lessee all documents (including, if applicable, a bill of sale) that may be required to release the property from the lease and transfer ownership to the lessee. EITF 00-11 applies to leases entered into after July 19, 2001 and to certain leases modified after that date. We are in compliance with SFAS No. 13 with respect to these ownership transfer requirements.

15

<PAGE>

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Form 10-Q contains or incorporates by reference "forward-looking statements," as that term is used in federal securities laws, about Qwest Communications International Inc.'s ("Qwest" or the "Company" or "us" or "we" or "our") financial condition, results of operations and business. These statements include, among others:

- statements concerning the benefits that we expect will result from our business activities and certain transactions we have completed, such as increased revenues, decreased expenses and avoided expenses and expenditures and
- statements of our expectations, beliefs, future plans and strategies, anticipated developments and other matters that are not historical facts.

These statements may be made expressly in this document or may be incorporated by reference to other documents we will file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. You can find many of these statements by looking for words such as "believes," "expects," "anticipates," "estimates," or similar

expressions used in this report or incorporated by reference in this report.

These forward-looking statements are subject to numerous assumptions, risks and uncertainties that may cause our actual results to be materially different from any future results expressed or implied by us in those statements.

The most important factors that could prevent us from achieving our stated goals include, but are not limited to, the following:

- intense competition in the markets in which we compete;
- changes in demand for our products and services;
- the duration and extent of the current economic downturn;
- adverse economic conditions in the markets served by us or by companies in which we have substantial investments;
- dependence on new product development and acceleration of the deployment of advanced new services, such as broadband data, wireless and video services, which could require substantial expenditure of financial and other resources in excess of contemplated levels;
- higher than anticipated employee levels, capital expenditures and operating expenses;
- rapid and significant changes in technology and markets;
- adverse changes in the regulatory or legislative environment affecting Qwest's business;
- delays in Qwest's ability to provide interLATA services within its 14-state local service area;
- failure to maintain rights-of-way; and
- failure to achieve the projected synergies and financial results expected to result from the acquisition of U S WEST, Inc. ("U S WEST"), by Qwest on June 30, 2000 (the "Merger"), and difficulties in combining the operations of the combined company, which could affect our revenues, levels of expenses and operating results.

Because these statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. We caution you not to place undue reliance on the statements, which speak only as of the date of this report.

16

<PAGE>

Further, the information contained in this document or in a document incorporated or deemed to be incorporated by reference herein is a statement of our present intention and is based upon, among other things, the existing regulatory environment, industry conditions, market conditions and prices, the economy in general and our assumptions. We may change our intentions, at any time and without notice, based upon any changes in such factors, in our assumptions or otherwise.

The cautionary statements contained or referred to in this section should be considered in connection with any subsequent written or oral forward-looking statements that Qwest or persons acting on our behalf may issue. We do not undertake any obligation to review or confirm analyst's expectations or estimates or to release publicly any revisions to any forward-looking statements

to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this report or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. In addition, we make no representation with respect to any materials available on the Internet, including materials available on our website.

MERGER WITH U S WEST

The Merger has been accounted for as a reverse acquisition under the purchase method of accounting. For accounting purposes, U S WEST was deemed the acquirer and Qwest the acquired entity. As U S WEST was deemed the accounting acquirer, its historical financial statements have been carried forward as those of the combined company. In connection with the Merger, each outstanding share of U S WEST common stock was converted into the right to receive 1.72932 shares of Qwest common stock. In addition, all outstanding U S WEST stock options were converted into options to acquire Qwest common stock. All share and per share amounts have been restated to give retroactive effect to the exchange ratio.

The results of operations for Qwest (the acquired entity for accounting purposes) before the Merger ("pre-Merger Qwest"), are not reflected in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. However, due to the significance of the Merger, the comparison of 2001 to 2000 results in Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations will be based upon the 2001 financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") (referred to as "As Reported"), the As Reported financial statement for the three months ended September 30, 2000 and the unaudited pro forma financial statement for the nine months ended September 30, 2000. The unaudited pro forma financial statement for the nine months ended September 30, 2000 was prepared as if the Merger occurred on January 1, 2000 and the financial statements of pre-Merger Qwest and U S WEST were combined as of that date. This pro forma financial statement has been adjusted to reflect the elimination of pre-Merger Qwest's in-region long-distance activity, the inclusion of interest expense on pre-Merger Qwest borrowings and the amortization of intangible assets arising out of the Merger. The unaudited pro forma results of operations for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2000, are not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations might have been if the Merger had been effective at the beginning of 2000.

<PAGE>

<Table>
 <Caption>

SEPTEMBER 30,	THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,				NINE MONTHS ENDED		
	2001 AS	2000 AS	INCREASE		2001 AS	2000 PRO	
-----	REPORTED	REPORTED	(DECREASE)		REPORTED	FORMA	-----
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
<C>							
Operating revenues:							
Commercial services.....	\$2,373	\$2,421	\$ (48)	(2.0)%	\$ 8,020	\$ 6,881	\$
1,139 16.6%							
Consumer and small business							
services.....	1,752	1,694	58	3.4%	5,144	5,009	
135 2.7%							
Directory services.....	371	351	20	5.7%	1,061	1,029	

Qwest Communications
FORM 10Q – for Quarter Ended September 30, 2001

Exhibit PJG-3

32	3.1%							
Switched access services.....		270	299	(29)	(9.7)%	814	1,017	
(203)	(20.0)%							

	Total operating							
	revenues.....	4,766	4,765	1	0.0%	15,039	13,936	
1,103	7.9%							

Operating expenses:								
Cost of services.....		1,697	1,558	139	8.9%	5,343	4,577	
766	16.7%							
Selling, general and								
administrative.....		1,304	1,343	(39)	(2.9)%	3,905	4,064	
(159)	(3.9)%							

EBITDA.....								
		1,765	1,864	(99)	(5.3)%	5,791	5,295	
496	9.4%							
Depreciation.....		996	727	269	37.0%	2,693	2,002	
691	34.5%							
Depreciation adjustment for								
access lines returned to								
service.....		--	--	--	N/A	222	--	
222	N/A							
Goodwill and other intangible								
amortization.....		315	317	(2)	(0.6)%	1,026	951	
75	7.9%							
Merger-related and other								
one-time charges.....		--	1,030	(1,030)	(100.0)%	624	1,336	
(712)	(53.3)%							

Total operating								
expenses.....								
		1,311	2,074	(763)	(36.8)%	4,565	4,289	
276	6.4%							

Operating income (loss).....								
		454	(210)	664	316.2%	1,226	1,006	
220	21.9%							
Other expense (income)-net:								
Interest expense-net.....		380	314	66	21.0%	1,061	807	
254	31.5%							
Investment write-downs.....		--	--	--	N/A	3,247	447	
2,800	626.4%							
Decline (increase) in market								
value of financial								
instruments.....		7	(58)	65	(112.1)%	7	263	
(256)	(97.3)%							
(Gain) loss on sales of rural								
exchanges and fixed								
assets.....		--	39	(39)	100.0%	(50)	39	
(89)	228.2%							
Gain on sales of								
investments.....		--	(252)	252	(100.0)%	--	(375)	
375	(100.0)%							
Other expense-net.....		17	5	12	240.0%	51	24	
27	112.5%							

Total other								
expense-net.....								
		404	48	356	741.7%	4,316	1,205	

3,111	258.2%							

---	-----							----
Income (loss) before income taxes and extraordinary item.....	50	(258)	308	119.4%	(3,090)	(199)		
(2,891)	(1,452.8)%							
Income tax provision (benefit).....	192	(10)	202	(2,020.0)%	339	215		
124	57.7%							----

Loss before extraordinary item.....	(142)	(248)	106	42.7%	(3,429)	(414)		
(3,015)	(728.3)%							
Extraordinary item -- early retirement of debt, net of tax.....	--	--	--	N/A	(65)	--		
(65)	N/A							----

Net loss.....	\$ (142)	\$ (248)	\$ 106	42.7%	\$ (3,494)	\$ (414)		
\$(3,080)	(744.0)%							
=====								
Diluted loss per share.....	\$(0.09)	\$(0.15)	\$ 0.06	40.0%	\$ (2.10)	\$ (0.25)	\$	
(1.85)	(740.0)%							
=====								

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001 Compared with 2000

REVENUES:

Total Revenues. Total revenues for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2001 were \$4.766 billion and \$15.039 billion, respectively. When compared to the same periods in 2000, revenues were flat for the three months ended September 30, 2001 while they grew \$1.103 billion or 7.9% for the nine months ended September 30, 2001. Although total revenue did not grow during the three months ended September 30, 2001, certain areas within the business continued to generate increasing revenues such as Internet Protocol ("IP"), which includes, among other things, digital subscriber lines ("DSL"), dedicated Internet

<PAGE>

access ("DIA"), virtual private networks ("VPN"), professional services and web hosting, traditional private lines and wireless products and services. DSL subscribers grew by 84% over the same period in 2000 to 391,000 customers in Arizona, Colorado, Idaho, Iowa, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, New Mexico, North Dakota, Oregon, South Dakota, Utah, Washington and Wyoming (our "local service area"). These increases were offset, however, by declines in optical capacity asset sales, IP equipment sales and local service revenues. The major contributors to the growth for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 over the nine months ended September 30, 2000 were sales of optical capacity assets, traditional private lines, DSL, DIA, VPN, professional services, web hosting and wireless products and services. Data and IP products and services revenues represent more than 23% of total revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2001. We believe revenues from data and IP products and services will

account for an increasingly larger portion of our revenues in future periods.

Revenues for the foreseeable future may reflect the continuing impact of a slowing economy as well as a fundamental shift in the wholesale buying behavior for optical capacity as customers shift away from network asset purchases to shorter-term agreements. In addition, our CyberCenters may experience lower than expected utilization if the current economic conditions persist.

Commercial Services Revenues. Commercial services revenues are derived from sales of IP, data, voice and wireless products and services provided to both retail and wholesale business customers. For the three months ended September 30, 2001, commercial services revenues decreased by \$48 million or 2.0% from the comparable period in 2000. While sales of our IP and certain data services (DSL, DIA, VPN, traditional private line, professional services, web hosting and dial Internet access) continued to grow, these increases were more than offset by the reduction in optical capacity asset revenues and IP equipment sales. Declining optical capacity asset revenue sales were the result of softening wholesale demand and a shift in customer purchasing behavior away from network asset purchases to shorter-term agreements. The increase in commercial services revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 as compared to the same period last year was \$1.139 billion or 16.6%, and was primarily attributable to growth in our data services and IP (DSL, DIA, VPN, professional services, web hosting and dial Internet access) and optical capacity asset sales. During the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2001, we recognized \$133 million and \$989 million, respectively, in revenues from optical capacity asset sales under indefeasible right of use ("IRU") agreements versus \$232 million and \$648 million, respectively, for the comparable periods in 2000. Certain rule-making bodies, such as the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") and the Emerging Issues Task Force ("EITF"), are currently discussing matters that may impact the accounting for sales-type leases. We actively monitor these rule-making activities and evaluate their impact on our current accounting practices.

Consumer and Small Business Services Revenues. Consumer and small business services revenues are derived from sales of IP, data, voice and wireless products and services to the consumer and small business markets. The increases in consumer and small business services revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001 over comparable periods in 2000, were principally attributable to sales of wireless products and data services such as DSL whose revenue grew by approximately 80%. Wireless products and services revenue in the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2001 grew by 68% and 55%, respectively, over the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2000. Average revenue per user increased for the second straight quarter, increasing from \$52 in the second quarter of 2001 to \$55 in the third quarter as we continued to focus on high-value customers and exited the low-usage, pre-paid business. Sales of bundled packages (which include the phone line, calling features and/or wireless services) to our small business and consumer customers for these periods also contributed to the revenue growth. Partially offsetting these increases were declines in local service revenues and intra-LATA toll revenues in our local service area as a result of the slowing economy, competitive losses and technology displacement. In addition, the number of consumer local access lines declined 2.2% from September 30, 2000.

Directory Services Revenues. Directory services revenues are derived primarily from selling advertising in our published directories. Directory services revenues increased 5.7% for the three months ended September 30, 2001 and 3.1% for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 primarily due to increased

advertising rates and a change in the mix and length of directories published as compared to the same periods in the prior year.

Switched Access Services Revenues. Switched access services revenues are derived from inter- and intrastate switched access from interexchange carriers ("IXCs"). The decreases in switched access services revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001 as compared to the same periods in 2000 were principally attributable to increased competition and federal access reform that reduced the rates we are able to collect for switched access services. We believe revenues from switched access services will continue to be negatively impacted by federal access reform.

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services. Cost of services, as a percent of revenues, increased to 35.6% for the three months ended September 30, 2001 from 32.7% for the three months ended September 30, 2000. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, cost of services, as a percent of revenues, increased to 35.5% versus 32.8% for the comparable period in 2000. The increase in cost of services for the three months ended September 30, 2001 was primarily attributable to an increase in switched and special access charges associated with increased volumes for our long-distance voice services and growth in our data and DIA services offered outside our local service area. Partially offsetting this growth was a decrease in cost of goods sold associated with declining optical capacity asset sales. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001 as compared to the same period in 2000, the increase was principally due to increased cost of goods sold associated with increased optical capacity asset sales and an increase in switched and special access charges associated with increased volumes for our long-distance voice services and growth in our data and DIA services offered outside our local service area. In addition, for both the three- and nine-month periods, a shift in our product mix to higher growth services, costs associated with the sales of data and wireless products and services, introduction of new product platforms (including Qwest's Internet dial and hosting infrastructure), expenses associated with improving local service and costs related to our re-entry into the long-distance business in our local service area contributed to the increases. Partially offsetting these increases were decreases in employee-related costs due to the reduction in the overall number of employees and contractors and other savings generated through cost controls and operational efficiencies since June 30, 2000. Operational efficiencies have been realized through the consolidation of core operational units that provide common services and by leveraging our purchasing power throughout the Company.

Selling, general and administrative. Selling, general and administrative expenses, as a percentage of revenues, decreased from 28.2% for the three months ended September 30, 2000, to 27.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2001. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, selling, general and administrative expenses, as a percentage of revenues, decreased to 26.0% as compared to 29.2% for the nine months ended September 30, 2000. The percentage decreases were primarily attributable to the reduction in employee headcount and the number of contractors, an increase in the pension credit (net of other post-retirement benefits) and lower taxes (other than income taxes).

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2001 decreased \$39 million when compared to the same period of 2000. The decrease was primarily due to a higher pension credit (net of other post-retirement benefits) and lower commissions due to changes in our commission compensation plan. These lower costs were offset somewhat by higher professional fees, uncollectible expenses, marketing costs and occupancy costs relating to the opening of several new CyberCenters. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased \$159 million compared to the same period in 2000. The decrease was primarily attributable to decreased employee headcount and contractors, a reduction in advertising, lower taxes (other than income taxes), higher pension credit (net of other post-retirement benefits) and lower commissions due to changes in our commission compensation plan. Since June 30, 2000, we have reduced our employee headcount

and contractors by approximately 13,400, a portion of which also impacts cost of services. Increases in professional fees, uncollectible expenses and occupancy costs relating to the opening of several new CyberCenters partially offset some of the cost decreases. [emphasis added]

20

<PAGE>

For the three months ended September 30, 2001, results include a pension credit, net of other post-retirement expenses, of \$83 million (\$52 million after-tax or \$0.03 per diluted share) compared to \$71 million (\$44 million after-tax or \$0.03 per diluted share) for the three months ended September 30, 2000. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, results include a pension credit, net of post-retirement expenses, of \$253 million (\$157 million after-tax or \$0.09 per diluted share) compared to \$212 million (\$131 million after-tax or \$0.08 per pro forma diluted share) for the same period in 2000. We anticipate that our pension credit, net of other post-retirement expenses, will be negatively impacted by lower interest rates and market conditions in 2002. However, we do not anticipate a need to make a contribution to the pension plan in 2002.

Depreciation. The increases in depreciation expense for the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2001 compared to the same periods in 2000, were primarily attributable to higher overall property, plant and equipment balances resulting from our capital program. In addition, for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 there was an increase in depreciation related to a one-time charge for access lines returned to service. We continue to invest in our network and service platforms to support re-entry into the long-distance business in our local service area, meet forecasted customer demand and make service improvements.

During 1999 and 2000, U S WEST committed to sell approximately 800,000 access lines to third-party telecommunications service providers, including approximately 570,000 access lines to Citizens Communications Company ("Citizens"). Because these access lines were "held for sale," we discontinued recognizing depreciation expense on these assets and recorded these assets at the lower of their cost or fair value less estimated cost to sell.

On July 20, 2001, we terminated our agreement with Citizens under which the majority of the remaining access lines were to have been sold and ceased actively marketing the remaining lines. As a result, the remaining access lines were reclassified as being "held for use" as of June 30, 2001. The access lines were measured individually at the lower of their (a) carrying value before they were classified as held for sale, adjusted for any depreciation (amortization) expense or impairment losses that would have been recognized had the assets been continuously classified as held for use, or (b) their estimated fair value at June 30, 2001. The required adjustments to the carrying value of the individual access lines are included in income from continuing operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2001. This resulted in a charge to depreciation of \$222 million.

Goodwill and other intangible amortization. Amortization expense is Directly Attributable to goodwill and other intangibles recorded as a result of the Merger. The final purchase price allocation to identifiable intangible assets and goodwill was \$4.1 billion and \$30.8 billion, respectively. Additionally, \$4.8 billion was allocated to our investment in KPNQwest, N.V. ("KPNQwest"), which created a preliminary excess carrying value of \$4.2 billion to be amortized over 10 years. For the quarter, amortization was flat as compared to the same quarter in 2000. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, amortization decreased by \$77 million versus the same period in 2000. The decrease was primarily associated with the second quarter 2001 KPNQwest write-down of \$3.048 billion. The average amortization period for all identifiable intangibles, the excess basis in KPNQwest and goodwill is 25 years.

Merger-related and other one-time charges. No Merger-related and other one-time charges were incurred for the three months ended September 30, 2001. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, we incurred Merger-related and other one-time charges totaling \$624 million. We considered only those costs that were incremental and directly related to the Merger to be Merger-related. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001, the Merger-related costs include \$274 million of contractual settlements and legal contingencies, \$199 million of severance and headcount-related charges and \$151 million of other Merger-related and one-time charges. Other Merger-related and one-time charges include professional fees, re-branding costs, other integration-related costs and asset impairment charges.

We do not foresee any additional Merger-related charges and anticipate that the majority of the contractual, severance and other Merger-related and one-time charge accruals will be paid by the end of the current fiscal year. Legal contingencies will be paid as the related matters are resolved. When matters are

21

<PAGE>

finalized, any differences between amounts accrued and actual payments will be reflected in results of operations as an adjustment to Merger-related and other one-time charges.

Other expense (income)-net. Interest expense was \$380 million and \$1.061 billion for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001, respectively, compared to \$314 million and \$807 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2000. The increases in interest expense were primarily attributable to increased borrowings required to fund the capital improvements to our network and the repurchase of shares from BellSouth Corporation ("BellSouth").

We follow a process of reviewing our portfolio of equity securities on a quarterly basis. We evaluate for other than temporary declines when the carrying value of an investment exceeds its fair value. For a further discussion of the factors we use to determine the fair value of our equity investments, see Note 4 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

For the three months ended September 30, 2001, we recorded a write-down of \$7 million for a decline in the fair value of our derivative financial instruments. The nine-month period ended September 30, 2001 included a \$3.048 billion write-down of our KPNQwest investment, \$199 million in other unrealized investment losses and a \$7 million write-down for the decline in the fair value of our derivative financial instruments (as described in Note 4 to the condensed consolidated financial statements). The \$3.2 billion write-down on our investment in KPNQwest and other marketable equity securities represents a non-cash charge against earnings. At September 30, 2001, subsequent to the charge for other than temporary declines in fair value, these investments had a carrying value of \$1.3 billion for KPNQwest and \$8 million for our portfolio of other marketable securities.

An increase of \$58 million in the fair value of our derivative financial instruments was reported in the quarter ended September 30, 2000. For the nine months ended September 30, 2000, we recorded a \$263 million decline in the market value of our derivative financial instruments and a \$447 million write-down of our Global Crossing Ltd. ("Global Crossing") investment. In addition, we generated gains on the sales of various marketable equity securities of \$252 million and \$375 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2000, respectively. We also incurred a loss of \$39 million on the sale of fixed assets for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2000.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2001, we completed a sale of

approximately 38,000 access lines in Utah resulting in a gain of \$50 million.

Other expenses include losses from our investments accounted for under the equity method and regulatory interest expense, net of interest income on short-term investments.

Provision for income taxes. The effective tax rates for all periods presented were impacted by the non-deductible goodwill and KPNQwest excess basis amortization and foreign losses associated with our investment in KPNQwest. All periods presented except for the three months ended September 30, 2001 were also affected by certain non-deductible Merger-related costs. In addition, the nine months ended September 30, 2001 was impacted by the non-deductible KPNQwest investment write-down. Excluding the impact of these items, the effective tax rates for the three months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000 were 61.3% and 36.8%, respectively. The increase in our effective tax rate was due to an increase in our non-deductible expenses and other permanent differences as a percentage of our revised estimated 2001 annual pre-tax income. A one-time, \$150 million catch-up adjustment to tax expense was recorded in the three-month period ended September 30, 2001 to reflect the effective tax rate change. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and September 30, 2000, the effective tax rates after adjustment for the items discussed above, were 42.5% and 38.0%, respectively. The changes in these adjusted effective tax rates were primarily due to miscellaneous non-deductible expenses and other permanent differences and tax credits.

Extraordinary item -- early retirement of debt. During the nine months ended September 30, 2001, we completed a tender offer to buy back certain outstanding debt. In the tender offer, we repurchased approximately \$995 million in principal (\$1.2 billion in face value) of outstanding debt. As a result of the repurchase, we incurred a pre-tax charge of \$106 million (\$65 million after tax) in premium payments.

22

<PAGE>

Net loss. Net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2001 was \$142 million compared to a net loss of \$248 million in the third quarter of 2000. The change was primarily due to a decrease in Merger-related expenses combined with flat revenue growth. This was offset somewhat by a decrease in the gains on sale of investments and increases in depreciation, interest and higher tax expense due to a cumulative catch-up adjustment. Our net loss increased from \$414 million in the first nine months of 2000 to a \$3.494 billion loss during the same period in 2001. The change was primarily due to the write-down of our investment in KPNQwest. Other contributors were the one-time depreciation charge to return access lines to service, higher depreciation driven by the continued investment in our network, an increase in interest expense and higher tax expense due to a cumulative adjustment. A reduction in Merger-related costs helped to reduce the impact of these additional charges.

Diluted loss per share for the three months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000 were \$0.09 and \$0.15, respectively. The decrease in diluted loss per share from the quarter ended September 30, 2000 as compared to the same period in 2001 was due to the decrease in Merger-related costs combined with flat revenue growth. This change was partially offset by a decrease in the gains on sale of investments and increases in depreciation, interest and higher tax expense due to a cumulative catch-up adjustment. For the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000, the diluted loss per share was \$2.10 and \$0.25, respectively. The increase in diluted loss per share for the comparable nine-month periods ended September 30, 2001 and 2000 resulted from the loss generated during 2001 primarily relating to the write-down of our KPNQwest investment, the one-time depreciation charge to return access lines to service, higher depreciation driven by the continued investment in our network, an increase in interest expense and higher tax expense due to a cumulative catch-up adjustment. The

increased loss was partially offset by a reduction in Merger-related costs. The diluted losses per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001 were impacted by the repurchase of our common stock from BellSouth that offset some of the increase in shares outstanding at September 30, 2001.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The liquidity and capital resources analysis is based upon "As Reported" results. Consequently, operating, investing and financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2000 were impacted significantly by the Merger.

Operating Activities. Cash provided by operations increased to \$3.356 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 from \$2.804 billion for the same period in 2000. The change was primarily due to the growth in net income after adjusting for depreciation, amortization, the write-down of our KPNQwest investment and gains and losses on the sale of investments. In addition, cash flow from operations was impacted by an increase in net accounts receivable (\$217 million), inventories and supplies (\$105 million) and a decrease in other accrued expenses (\$1.086 billion). The change in other accrued expenses was due to higher than anticipated health care payments and a net reduction in our plant, property and equipment accruals.

On January 16, 2001, we entered into an agreement with BellSouth under which BellSouth committed to acquire services from us over a five-year period. The agreement provides that BellSouth will make payment for the services in Qwest common stock based upon values contained in the agreement. At September 30, 2001, we had invoiced BellSouth for approximately \$70 million which, along with services invoiced prior to the settlement date, will be settled with our common stock in December 2001.

Due to a net tax loss being generated during the current tax year, we have made minimal income tax payments in 2001.

Investing Activities. Capital expenditures were \$7.791 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and \$5.006 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2000. Capital expenditures have been, and continue to be, focused on the modernization and expansion of our telecommunications network, expansion of our wireless, local broadband, Internet and data communications networks, re-entry into the long-distance business in our local service area and service improvements. Our capital expenditures through September 30, 2001 represent over 90% of our expected capital spending for the year of approximately \$8.5 billion. The

<PAGE>

disproportionate capital costs for the first three quarters of the year are primarily attributable to capital spending associated with our re-entry into the long-distance business in our local service area, service quality improvements and infrastructure built to meet forecasted demand at such time. Included in our expenditures for property, plant and equipment are cash expenditures for optical capacity purchase agreements. The purchases are principally for capacity outside the United States. These agreements provide us with the right, among other things, to network capacity provided by major carriers on specific routes at current market rates for periods of 20 to 25 years. Several of these carriers have also acquired optical capacity from us, principally in the United States, during 2001 in separate cash transactions at market rates. These transactions are accounted for separately as purchases of property, plant and equipment used in our operations and as sales of inventory. Property, plant and equipment increased by approximately \$418 million and \$868 million due to these purchases during the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2001, respectively. Of these purchases during the nine months, \$672 million was acquired with cash and \$196 million with a note. With these same vendors, we also entered into

sales contracts valued at \$870 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2001. Revenue recognized for optical capacity sold to these vendors was \$124 million and \$664 million for the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2001, respectively.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2001, we sold approximately 38,000 access lines resulting in a gain of \$50 million and generating cash proceeds of \$91 million.

Future cash needs could be impacted by the pursuit of new business opportunities, including the acceleration of the deployment of additional and/or advanced new services to customers, such as broadband data, wireless and video services. In addition, the expansion and upgrades of our network could affect our future cash requirements. We expect that such cash needs, if any, will be funded through operations, the sale of assets and, when necessary, the issuance of debt.

Financing Activities. Cash provided by financing activities was \$4.740 billion and \$590 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000, respectively. In 2001, we increased our commercial paper balances to finance the acquisition of telecommunications equipment for the upgrade and expansion of our network and to fund general Company operations. Long-term borrowings increased during 2001 to refinance maturing commercial paper obligations, finance the acquisition of telecommunications equipment for the upgrade and expansion of our network and to fund general Company operations. During the nine months ended September 30, 2001 we reacquired 22.22 million shares of our common stock from BellSouth for \$1.0 billion.

In March 2001, we completed a cash tender offer to buy back certain outstanding debt. In the tender offer, we repurchased approximately \$995 million in principal (\$1.2 billion in face value) of outstanding debt. As a result of the repurchase, we incurred \$106 million (\$65 million after tax) in premium payments.

On May 2, 2001, our Board of Directors approved a dividend of five cents per share on our common stock which was paid to stockholders of record as of the close of business on June 1, 2001 in satisfaction of any prior statement by us in connection with or following the Merger regarding the payment or declaration of dividends. As a result, dividends of \$83 million were paid on common stock for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 compared to \$542 million in the comparable 2000 period. The decline was due to a change in the dividend policy after the Merger.

We maintain commercial paper programs to finance purchases of telecommunications equipment. As of September 30, 2001, we had a \$4.0 billion syndicated credit facility to support our commercial paper programs. The syndicated credit facility matures on May 3, 2002.

We currently believe that cash flow from operations and available debt financing will be sufficient to satisfy our anticipated cash requirements for the next 12 months. Currently, we do not anticipate a need for any additional equity or debt financing beyond that period. However, depending upon, among other things, the impact of the current economic slowdown on our future operating results, changes in the strategic direction of the Company and the success of our cost cutting initiatives, we may be required to fund some of our cash requirements with additional equity or debt financing.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In June 1998, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards

("SFAS") No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities." This statement establishes accounting and reporting standards for derivative instruments and hedging activities. SFAS No. 133 requires, among other things, that all derivative instruments be recognized at fair value as assets or liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets and changes in fair value generally be recognized currently in earnings unless specific hedge accounting criteria are met. The adoption of SFAS No. 133 on January 1, 2001 did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial results.

In September 2000, the FASB issued SFAS No. 140, "Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities." This statement provides accounting and reporting standards for transfers and servicing of financial assets and extinguishment of liabilities. SFAS No. 140 requires that after a transfer of financial assets, an entity continues to recognize the financial and servicing assets it controls and the liabilities it has incurred and does not recognize those financial and servicing assets when control has been surrendered and the liability has been extinguished. SFAS No. 140 is effective for transfers and servicing of financial assets and extinguishments of liabilities occurring after March 31, 2001. Adoption of SFAS No. 140 did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial results.

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141, "Business Combinations." This pronouncement eliminated the use of the "pooling of interests" method of accounting for all mergers and acquisitions. As a result, all mergers and acquisitions will be accounted for using the "purchase" method of accounting. SFAS No. 141 is effective for all mergers and acquisitions initiated after June 30, 2001. Adoption of this pronouncement has no impact on our results from operations or our financial position.

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets." This statement addresses financial accounting and reporting for intangible assets (excluding goodwill) acquired individually or with a group of other assets at the time of their acquisition. It also addresses financial accounting and reporting for goodwill and other intangible assets subsequent to their acquisition. Intangible assets (excluding goodwill) acquired outside of a business combination will be initially recorded at their estimated fair value. If the intangible asset has a finite useful life, it will be amortized over that life. Intangible assets with an indefinite life are not amortized. Both types of intangible assets will be reviewed annually for impairment and a loss recorded when the asset's carrying value exceeds its estimated fair value. Goodwill will be treated similar to an intangible asset with an indefinite life. SFAS No. 142 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. We currently estimate the adoption of SFAS No. 142 will reduce our amortization expense by approximately \$850-\$950 million annually beginning January 1, 2002. We are currently evaluating the impact this pronouncement will have on the value of our intangible assets.

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations." This statement deals with the costs of closing facilities and removing assets. SFAS No. 143 requires entities to record the fair value of a legal liability for an asset retirement obligation in the period it is incurred. This cost is initially capitalized and amortized over the remaining life of the underlying asset. Once the obligation is ultimately settled, any difference between the final cost and the recorded liability is recognized as a gain or loss on disposition. SFAS No. 143 is effective for years beginning after June 15, 2002. We are currently evaluating the impact this pronouncement will have on our future consolidated financial results.

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets." This pronouncement addresses how to account for and report impairments or disposals of long-lived assets. Under SFAS No. 144, an impairment loss is to be recorded on long-lived assets being held or used when the carrying amount of the asset is not recoverable from its

undiscounted cash flows. The impairment loss is equal to the difference between the asset's carrying amount and estimated fair value. Long-lived assets to be disposed of by other than a sale for cash are to be accounted for and reported like assets being held or used except the impairment loss is recognized at the time of the disposition. Long-lived assets to be disposed of by sale are to be recorded at the lower of their carrying amount or estimated fair value (less costs to sell) at the time the plan of disposition has been approved and committed to by the appropriate company management. In addition, depreciation is to cease at the same time. SFAS No. 144 is effective for fiscal years

25

<PAGE>

beginning after December 15, 2001. We are currently evaluating the impact this pronouncement will have on our future consolidated financial results.

On July 19, 2001, the EITF issued EITF Issue 00-11, "Meeting the Ownership Transfer Requirements of FASB Statement No. 13 for Leases of Real Estate." This issue is primarily concerned with ownership transfer requirements for a sales-type lease of property under SFAS No. 13. According to EITF 00-11, a nominal purchase option contained in a lease does not satisfy the transfer of ownership criterion in SFAS No. 13 for transfers of real property, if the failure to pay the nominal amount results in ownership not being transferred to the lessee. EITF 00-11 provides, however, that this criterion will be met in cases involving integral equipment or property improvements when the lessor agrees, regardless of whether or not the lessee pays any amount, to execute and deliver to the lessee all documents (including, if applicable, a bill of sale) that may be required to release the property from the lease and transfer ownership to the lessee. EITF 00-11 applies to leases entered into after July 19, 2001 and to certain leases modified after that date. We are in compliance with SFAS No. 13 with respect to these ownership transfer requirements.

MARKET RISK

We are exposed to market risks arising from changes in interest rates. The objective of our interest rate risk management program is to manage the level and volatility of our interest expense. We may employ derivative financial instruments to manage our interest rate risk exposure. We may also employ financial derivatives to hedge foreign currency exposures associated with particular debt.

As of September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000, approximately \$3.3 billion and \$2.4 billion, respectively, of floating-rate debt was exposed to changes in interest rates. This exposure is linked to commercial paper rates and London Interbank Offered Rates ("LIBOR"). A hypothetical increase of one-percentage point in commercial paper rates and LIBOR would increase annual pre-tax interest expense by \$33 million. As of September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000, we also had approximately \$1.0 billion and \$1.2 billion, respectively, of long-term fixed rate debt obligations maturing in the following 12 months. Any new debt obtained to refinance this debt would be exposed to changes in interest rates. A hypothetical 10% change in the interest rates on this debt would not have had a material effect on our earnings.

As of September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000, we had entered into cross-currency swaps with notional amounts of \$133 million. The cross-currency swaps hedge our exposure to movements in the Swiss Franc to the U.S. dollar exchange rate. The effect of the cross-currency swap is to synthetically transform the Swiss Franc borrowings into \$93 million of U.S. dollar borrowings at September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000, respectively. Any foreign exchange gains (losses) on the cross-currency swaps would be offset by foreign exchange losses (gains) on the Swiss Franc debt obligations. The Swiss Franc borrowings mature in November 2001.

As of December 31, 2000, we had entered into equity swaps with notional

amounts of \$761 million relating to the sale of 24 million shares of Global Crossing common stock we previously owned. Of the 24 million shares subject to equity swaps, one-third matured in February 2001, one-third matured in May 2001 and the final one-third matured in August 2001. As of September 30, 2001, we no longer own any equity swaps of shares of Global Crossing common stock.

We currently hold 200 million shares of stock in KPNQwest. At September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000, the 11% minority stake in KPNQwest was trading at \$4.19 and \$18.94 per share, respectively. The carrying value of our KPNQwest investment was approximately \$6.64 per share at September 30, 2001. The decline in KPNQwest's stock price during the quarter ended September 30, 2001 was considered temporary as evidenced by its closing stock price of \$7.05 on October 25, 2001. The per share value of our investment in KPNQwest may be less than the publicly traded minority stake because of the restrictions on the marketability of our shares. Given the foregoing, a hypothetical 10% decline in the public trading price of KPNQwest at September 30, 2001 could decrease the value of our investment by approximately \$100 million.

Upon the completion of the additional purchase of KPNQwest shares of common stock as described in Note 9 to the condensed consolidated financial statements, restrictions on the marketability of all shares of

<PAGE>

KPNQwest we own will be eliminated. KPN will have certain tag along rights with respect to any future KPNQwest stock offerings.

Equity investments in other publicly traded companies consists of the following (dollars in millions):

<Table>
 <Caption>

SEPTEMBER 30, 2001				DECEMBER 31, 2000			
COST	UNREALIZED GAINS	UNREALIZED LOSSES	FAIR VALUE	COST	UNREALIZED GAINS	UNREALIZED LOSSES	FAIR VALUE
<S>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>	<C>
\$112	\$ --	\$(104)	\$8	\$90	\$30	\$(62)	\$58
====	=====	=====	==	===	===	=====	===

The estimated potential loss in fair value resulting from a hypothetical 10% decrease in the September 30, 2001 prices quoted by stock exchanges would decrease the fair value of our other equity investments by less than \$1 million.

RECENT REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS

As a general matter, we are subject to substantial regulation, including requirements and restrictions arising under the Telecommunication Act of 1996 (the "Act") and state utility laws, and the rules and policies of the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"), state Public Utility Commissions ("PUCs") and other governmental entities. This regulation, among other matters, currently prohibits us (with certain exceptions) from providing retail or wholesale interLATA telecommunications services within our local service area, and governs the terms and conditions under which we provide services to our customers (including competitive local exchange carriers ("CLECs") and IXC's in our local service area).

Interconnection. The FCC is continuing to interpret the obligations of incumbent local exchange carriers ("ILECs") under the Act to interconnect their networks with, and make unbundled network elements available to, CLECs. These

decisions establish our obligations in our local service area, and our rights when we compete outside of our local service area. In addition, the United States Supreme Court is now considering an appeal from a ruling of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals that the FCC's rules for the pricing of interconnection and unbundled network elements by ILECs unlawfully preclude ILECs from recovering their actual costs as required by the Act.

Access Pricing. The FCC has initiated a number of proceedings that directly affect the rates and charges for access services that we sold or purchased. It is expected that these proceedings and related implementation of resulting FCC decisions will continue through 2002.

On May 31, 2000, the FCC adopted the access reform and universal service plan developed by the Coalition for Affordable Local and Long-Distance Service ("CALLS"). The adoption of the CALLS proposal resolved many outstanding issues before the FCC including: the court remand of the 6.5% productivity factor; the treatment of implicit universal service support; the treatment of low-volume long-distance users; and the next scheduled price cap review. The CALLS plan has a five-year life and provides for the following: elimination of the residential presubscribed interexchange carrier charge; increases in subscriber line charges; reductions in switched access usage rates; the removal of certain implicit universal service support from access charges and direct recovery from end users; and commitments from participating IXCs to pass through access charge reductions to end users. We have opted into the five-year CALLS plan.

Advanced Telecommunications Services. On two separate occasions the FCC has ruled that advanced services provided by an ILEC are covered by those provisions of the Act that govern telephone exchange and exchange access services. We have challenged this finding, contending that advanced services fit within neither category and are not properly treated as exchange services. On April 20, 2001, the Court of Appeals vacated and remanded to the FCC its classification of DS2-based advanced services.

InterLATA Long-Distance Entry. Several Regional Bell Operating Companies ("RBOCs") have filed for entry into the interLATA long-distance business. Although many of these applications have been supported by state PUCs, the FCC had rejected all applications until December 1999. As of September 30,

27

<PAGE>

2001, long-distance authority has been granted in the states of Connecticut, Kansas, Massachusetts, New York, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania and Texas.

We filed applications with all of our local service area state PUCs for support of our planned applications to the FCC for authority to enter the interLATA long-distance business. Workshops and related proceedings are underway at the state level to evaluate our satisfaction of requirements under the Act that must be met in order for an RBOC to obtain long-distance authority. We have agreed to test operational support systems on a regional basis in thirteen states, and testing of those systems began in March 2001. Testing in Arizona is being conducted separately, and began in February 2001. We are on track to receive FCC approval to provide long-distance service in each of our 14 states by mid-2002.

Reciprocal Compensation for Internet Service Providers ("ISPs"). On April 27, 2001, the FCC issued an Order with regard to Intercarrier Compensation for ISP bound traffic. The Order required carriers serving ISP bound traffic to reduce reciprocal compensation rates over a 36-month period beginning with an initial reduction to \$0.0015 per minute of use and ending with a rate of \$0.0007 per minute of use. In addition, a cap was placed on the number of minutes of use on which the terminating carrier may charge such rates. This reduction will lower costs that Qwest pays CLECs for delivering such traffic to other carriers.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Information relating to market risk is included in Item 2, Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, in the section under the caption "Market Risk."

28

<PAGE>

PART II -- OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

In October 2001, a derivative action was filed in federal district court in Colorado against Qwest's board of directors. Qwest is also named in the lawsuit, as a nominal defendant. This complaint alleges, among other things, that the entire board of directors of Qwest breached fiduciary duties to Qwest by (1) misusing internal nonpublic information that allowed three directors to profit by insider trading, (2) failing to oversee the implementation of the securities laws that prohibit insider trading, and (3) causing Qwest to be sued for securities fraud in the In re Qwest Communications International Inc. Securities Litigation. The plaintiffs seek restitution and unspecified damages against each of the named parties, punitive damages and other relief. We may in the future receive additional claims and demands that may be based on similar or different legal theories. There has been no discovery or other activity in this case, which is still in a preliminary stage.

For a discussion of other claims and proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, see Note 8: "Commitments and Contingencies" -- to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

II-1

<PAGE>

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K

(a) Exhibits required by Item 601 of Regulation S-K.

<Table>

<Caption>

EXHIBIT
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

<C>

<S>

(2.1)	-- Separation Agreement, dated June 5, 1998, between U S WEST, Inc. (renamed "MediaOne Group, Inc.") ("MediaOne Group") and USW-C, Inc (renamed U S WEST, Inc.) ("U S WEST"), (incorporated by reference to U S WEST's Current Report on Form 8-K/A dated June 26, 1998).
(2.2)	-- Amendment to the Separation Agreement between MediaOne Group and U S WEST dated June 12, 1998 (incorporated by reference to U S WEST's Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 1998).
(3.1)	-- Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Qwest (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Registration Statement on Form S-4/A, File No. 333-81149, filed September 17, 1999).
(3.2)	-- Amended and Restated Bylaws of Qwest (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2000).
(4.1)***	-- Indenture, dated as of October 15, 1997, with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 9.47% Senior

- Discount Notes due 2007 and 9.47% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2007 as an exhibit thereto).
- (4.2)**** -- Indenture dated, as of August 28, 1997, with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 10 7/8% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2007 as an exhibit thereto).
- (4.3)**** -- Indenture dated as of January 29, 1998 with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 8.29% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 and 8.29% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2008 as an exhibit thereto).
- (4.4) -- Indenture, dated as of November 4, 1998, with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 7.50% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 and 7.50% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2008 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Registration Statement on Form S-4, File No. 333-71603, filed February 2, 1999).
- (4.5) -- Indenture, dated as of November 27, 1998, with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 7.25% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 and 7.25% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2008 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Registration Statement on Form S-4, File No. 333-71603, filed February 2, 1999).
- (4.6) -- Registration Agreement, dated November 27, 1998, with Salomon Brothers Inc. relating to Qwest's 7.25% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Registration Statement on Form S-4, File No. 333-71603, filed February 2, 1999).
- (4.7) -- Indenture, dated as of June 23, 1997, between LCI International, Inc. and First Trust National Association, as trustee, providing for the issuance of Senior Debt Securities, including Resolutions of the Pricing Committee of the Board of Directors establishing the terms of the 7.25% Senior Notes due June 15, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4(c) in LCI's Current Report on Form 8-K, dated June 23, 1997).

</Table>

II-2

<PAGE>

<Table>

<Caption>

EXHIBIT
 NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

<C>

<S>

- (4.8) -- Registration Rights Agreement, dated August 20, 1999, between U S WEST Capital Funding, Inc., U S WEST, Inc., J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc. and Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated (incorporated by reference to U S WEST's Form S-4 Registration Statement, File No. 333-92523, filed December 10, 1999).
- (4.9) -- Indenture, dated as of June 29, 1998, by and among U S WEST Capital Funding, Inc., U S WEST, Inc., and The First National Bank of Chicago (now known as Bank One Trust Company, National Association), as Trustee (incorporated by reference to U S WEST's Current Report on Form 8-K, dated November 18, 1998).
- (4.10) -- First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of June 30, 2000, by and among U S WEST Capital Funding, Inc., U S WEST, Inc., Qwest Communications International Inc., and Bank One Trust Company, as Trustee (incorporated by reference

- to Qwest's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2000).
- (4.11) -- First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of February 16, 2001, to the Indenture dated as of January 29, 1998 with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 8.29% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 and 8.29% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2008 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001).
- (4.12) -- First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of February 16, 2001, to the Indenture dated as of October 15, 1997 with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 9.47% Senior Discount Notes due 2007 and 9.47% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2007 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001).
- (4.13) -- First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of February 16, 2001, to the Indenture dated as of August 28, 1997 with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 10 7/8% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2007 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001).
- 10.1 -- Third Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of Qwest Digital Media, LLC (formerly known as Slingshot Networks, LLC) entered into as of January 2, 2001 between Anschutz Digital Media, Inc. and U.S. Telesource, Inc.

</Table>

() Previously filed.

*** Incorporated by reference to exhibit 4.1 in Form S-4 as declared effective on January 5, 1998 (File No. 333-42847).

**** Incorporated by reference to Qwest's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1997.

(b) Reports on Form 8-K:

(i) On July 20, 2001, Qwest filed a report on Form 8-K to restate its cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses for 2000 and 2001.

(ii) On July 26, 2001, Qwest filed a report on Form 8-K/A, amending and restating, in its entirety, a report on Form 8-K filed on July 24, 2001 regarding its 2001 second quarter results of operations.

(iii) On August 13, 2001, Qwest filed a report on Form 8-K/A, amending and restating, in its entirety, a report on Form 8-K filed on August 7, 2001 regarding a speech by its Chief Executive Officer.

II-3

<PAGE>

(iv) On September 10, 2001, Qwest filed a report on Form 8-K regarding an update on its financial guidance for 2001 and 2002.

II-4

<PAGE>

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

By: /s/ ROBIN R. SZELIGA

Robin R. Szeliga
Executive Vice President -- Finance
and
Chief Financial Officer

November 14, 2001

II-5

<PAGE>

EXHIBIT INDEX

<Table>
<Caption>

EXHIBIT NUMBER -----	DESCRIPTION -----
<C>	<S>
(2.1)	-- Separation Agreement, dated June 5, 1998, between U S WEST, Inc. (renamed "MediaOne Group, Inc.") ("MediaOne Group") and USW-C, Inc (renamed U S WEST, Inc.) ("U S WEST"), (incorporated by reference to U S WEST's Current Report on Form 8-K/A dated June 26, 1998).
(2.2)	-- Amendment to the Separation Agreement between MediaOne Group and U S WEST dated June 12, 1998 (incorporated by reference to U S WEST's Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 1998).
(3.1)	-- Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Qwest (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Registration Statement on Form S-4/A, File No. 333-81149, filed September 17, 1999).
(3.2)	-- Amended and Restated Bylaws of Qwest (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2000).
(4.1)***	-- Indenture, dated as of October 15, 1997, with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 9.47% Senior Discount Notes due 2007 and 9.47% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2007 as an exhibit thereto).
(4.2)****	-- Indenture dated, as of August 28, 1997, with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 10 7/8% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2007 as an exhibit thereto).
(4.3)****	-- Indenture dated as of January 29, 1998 with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 8.29% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 and 8.29% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2008 as an exhibit thereto).
(4.4)	-- Indenture, dated as of November 4, 1998, with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 7.50% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 and 7.50% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2008 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Registration Statement on Form S-4, File No. 333-71603, filed February 2, 1999).
(4.5)	-- Indenture, dated as of November 27, 1998, with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 7.25% Senior

- Discount Notes due 2008 and 7.25% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2008 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Registration Statement on Form S-4, File No. 333-71603, filed February 2, 1999).
- (4.6) -- Registration Agreement, dated November 27, 1998, with Salomon Brothers Inc. relating to Qwest's 7.25% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 (incorporated by reference to Qwest's Registration Statement on Form S-4, File No. 333-71603, filed February 2, 1999).
- (4.7) -- Indenture, dated as of June 23, 1997, between LCI International, Inc. and First Trust National Association, as trustee, providing for the issuance of Senior Debt Securities, including Resolutions of the Pricing Committee of the Board of Directors establishing the terms of the 7.25% Senior Notes due June 15, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4(c) in LCI's Current Report on Form 8-K, dated June 23, 1997).
- (4.8) -- Registration Rights Agreement, dated August 20, 1999, between U S WEST Capital Funding, Inc., U S WEST, Inc., J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc. and Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated (incorporated by reference to U S WEST's Form S-4 Registration Statement, File No. 333-92523, filed December 10, 1999).

</Table>
 <PAGE>

<Table>
 <Caption>

EXHIBIT
 NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

<C>

<S>

- (4.9) -- Indenture, dated as of June 29, 1998, by and among U S WEST Capital Funding, Inc., U S WEST, Inc., and The First National Bank of Chicago (now known as Bank One Trust Company, National Association), as Trustee (incorporated by reference to U S WEST's Current Report on Form 8-K, dated November 18, 1998).
- (4.10) -- First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of June 30, 2000, by and among U S WEST Capital Funding, Inc., U S WEST, Inc., Qwest Communications International Inc., and Bank One Trust Company, as Trustee (incorporated by reference to Qwest's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2000).
- (4.11) -- First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of February 16, 2001, to the Indenture dated as of January 29, 1998 with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 8.29% Senior Discount Notes due 2008 and 8.29% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2008 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001).
- (4.12) -- First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of February 16, 2001, to the Indenture dated as of October 15, 1997 with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 9.47% Senior Discount Notes due 2007 and 9.47% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2007 as an exhibit thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001).
- (4.13) -- First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of February 16, 2001, to the Indenture dated as of August 28, 1997 with Bankers Trust Company (including form of Qwest's 10 7/8% Series B Senior Discount Notes due 2007 as an exhibit

thereto) (incorporated by reference to Qwest's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001).

10.1

-- Third Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of Qwest Digital Media, LLC (formerly known as Slingshot Networks, LLC) entered into as of January 2, 2001 between Anschutz Digital Media, Inc. and U.S. Telesource, Inc.

</Table>

() Previously filed.

*** Incorporated by reference to exhibit 4.1 in Form S-4 as declared effective on January 5, 1998 (File No. 333-42847).

**** Incorporated by reference to Qwest's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1997.

</TEXT>

</DOCUMENT>